
The
Parish
Magazine

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

The John King Trophy and Gold Award 
Best Magazine of the Year 2018

National Parish Magazine Awards
Best Editor 2019
Best Print 2018
Best Content 2016
Best Overall Magazine 2015

1869

2019

T e Parish Magazine

Serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

150
YEARS

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

the church of st andrew, SERVING THE COMMUNITIES OF 
CHARVIL, SONNING and sonning eye SINCE THE 7th CENTURY

M
ay / June 2020 —

 V
E D

ay and Pentecost 

THANK YOU NHS

       CONTENTS               CONTENTS



2 The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020

It’s all figureoutable
haslams.net | 0118 960 1000

Up for a  
challenge?

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to this advertisement

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS

http://www.haslams.net


The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020 3

Services at 
St Andrew’s 

Contents May/June 2020

EDITORIAL DEADLINE

From the registers

 information — 1

The vicar's letter, 5

Parish noticeBoard
— Keeping connected, 7
— Live streaming, 7
— Churchyard maintenance, 7
— Funerals, 7
— Bronze medal chorister, 7
— For your prayers, 7
— Pentecost Sunday, 9
— From the editor's desk, 9
— Messy Church at home, 10-11
— STAY at Home, 13
— The Persecuted Church, 15, 17

features
— Coronavirus, 19, 21
— VE Day memories, 22, 23, 25
— A Biblical plague, 27
— Technology troubles, 29

around the villages
— Blandy heads for 300 years, 31
— Charvil female choirs, 31
— CCA appeal, 31
— Sonning Art Group, 31

THE ARTS
— Jonah and the whale, 33
— Easter in Art cancelled, 33
— Book Review, 33
— Aubrey Beardsley no show, 35

the sciences
— Does God exist? 35

PUZZLE pageS, 36-37

health
— Shopping wisely, 39
— Florence Nightingale, 39

hOME & GARDEN, 
— Recipe of the month, 41
— In the garden, 41
— Isolation can be good, 41

information
— Church services, 3
— From the registers, 3
— Parish contacts, 42
— Advertisers index, 42

The Parish Magazine online
This issue, as well as past issues dating 
back to January 1869, can be viewed 
online. To view copies from April 2009 
to the present day go to:

http://www.theparishmagazine.co.uk
The more recent issues stored there 
also provide click-through links to 
websites of our advertisers where more 
information about their products and 
services can be found.

Earlier issues from 1869 to 2012 are 
stored in a secure online archive. If you 
wish to view these archives contact:

editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk
who will authorise access for you.

This month's FRONT COVER

The
Parish
Magazine

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

The John King Trophy and Gold Award 
Best Magazine of the Year 2018

National Parish Magazine Awards
Best Editor 2019
Best Print 2018
Best Content 2016
Best Overall Magazine 2015

1869

2019

T e Parish Magazine

Serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

150
YEARS

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

the church of st andrew, SERVING THE COMMUNITIES OF 
CHARVIL, SONNING and sonning eye SINCE THE 7th CENTURY

M
ay /June 2020 —

 V
E D

ay and Pentecost 

THANK YOU NHS

The editorial deadline for every issue is 
12 noon on the sixth day of the month 
prior to the date of publication. The 
deadline for the July issue of 
The Parish Magazine is: 
    Monday 6 June at 12 noon

In line with UK Government and 
Church of England rulings that 
during the Coronavirus crisis 
all Church buildings are closed. 
This means that there are no 
worship services, private prayer 
or sightseeing opportunities in 
St Andrew's Church or any other 
churches and places of worship 
until further notice. 

The Parish Office, The Ark and 
the Sarik Room are also closed 
and so all events and meetings 
usually held in these buildings are 
postponed until further notice.

 All services held by the 
St Andrew's Church ministry 
team at Sunrise of Sonning, and 
home Communions have also 
been postponed until further 
notice. 

Please pray and read the Bible 
at home. 

Coronavirus 

Neighbourhood 

Help Services 

See page 19

St Andrew's Church lit up blue 
to thank the NHS

Picture: Nigel Leviss

Funerals:
— Monday 16 March, Eric Edward Venner, funeral service and burial, Reading
      Henley Road Cemetery
— Wednesday 18 March, Colin Lott, interment of ashes in churchyard
— Thursday 19 March, Margaret Webby, funeral at Reading Crematorium
— Thursday 26 March, Francis Aloysious Dodd, burial in the churchyard 

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS



4 The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020

VIS IT  OUR WEBSIT E millatsonning.com(0118) 969 8000B O X  O F F I C E

Following the orders of the Government regarding Covid-19,

The Mill at Sonning is now completely closed, including the Box Office.

If you have a booking, we understand that you may be anxious about your tickets. 
Please be assured that as soon as it safe to come back into the office we will have 

an army of operators calling you and re-arranging your booking.

Until then, we would like to take this opportunity to thank all our customers 
for their wonderful support during these difficult times. 

We will keep you updated as much as we can via emails, social media and our website.

When the time comes to open our doors again, we look forward 
to welcoming you back and entertaining you.

In the meantime, stay safe and stay in.

@MillatSonning             millatsonning             millatsonning

KEEP  AN EYE  O N  O UR SO CI A L S

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to this advertisement

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS

http://www.millatsonning.com


The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020 5

De a r fr i en ds,
So much has happened since I last wrote it is frankly hard to digest it all. We are 
all busily trying to adapt to a very different way of living and there is no doubt 
that it is tough, but particularly for those who live alone and those who don’t have 
gardens. Most especially there is deep concern for loved ones and indeed ourselves 
as we all try to dodge these invisible viral bullets. 

The most significant news for our church life together was the suspension 
of all services and then the closure of all our buildings, something I have found 
particularly saddening. I feel for all who find strength and peace by spending time 
in our church through the week and for the many who are prevented from being 
with their church family on Sundays and at all our other events and activities. All 
the wedding couples for the next few months have had to face the hard reality that 
their big day cannot go ahead and, rest assured, once we are permitted, we shall 
strain every sinew to accommodate their new plans. 

However, all of these stresses and disappointments are as nothing compared 
to what those who have lost loved ones to this disease have faced. Our hearts go out to them and to all who are currently 
suffering with the illness. In addition, many have had to deal with redundancy and great financial uncertainty, and we all 
share a concern for our local businesses. 

Her Majesty the Queen, in a moving and calming address to the nation, alluded to previous trials that our country 
has faced, and I am sure she had in mind what she witnessed during the dark days of WWII. This month marks the 75th 
anniversary of Victory in Europe Day and we would do well to remember the great spirit of the wartime generation as we 
all seek to do our bit in this time of national emergency. 

The military heroes that gave us victory over fascism are of course in this crisis replaced by the wonderful staff of the 
NHS and all care workers who are bravely battling this invisible killer. A worrying number have themselves succumbed. 
We owe them all so much. I have enjoyed taking part in the Thursday clap at 8pm and particularly of ringing the church 
bell, to add an extra bit of clatter to proceedings! 

In terms of what we can actually do to assist our communities, in addition to following government advice to slow 
the spread, there are a number of ways in which we can give practical help. I would like to commend a particular one to 
you. I am chairman of a welfare charity that was established in 1700 for the benefit of needy people in the old parish of 
Sonning, an area which now encompasses Earley, Woodley, Charvil, Sonning, Eye & Dunsden and Sonning Common. We 
have a modest annual income from historic investments but nonetheless every year we help out very worthy cases across 
the old parish. Trustees are nominated by the various local parish councils to ensure all communities are represented. 

The annual income of around £1,600 is nowhere near enough to meet the present challenges that so many in our 
community are facing because of Covid-19 and so we are launching a one-off appeal to significantly raise our income in 
2020 to bring them much needed assistance. 

All grants are subject to means testing and an application process, which all trustees are involved with. We are not 
permitted to assist with rent or debt payments but rather we assist with direct personal needs such as food, household 
expenses and utility bills.

I would like to ask the readers of this magazine, on behalf of my fellow trustees from across all these communities, if 
you would consider making a donation to help us with this present challenge. The Prime Minister has stated that this is a 
'national emergency' and therefore we believe our charity to be in a good position to respond, albeit providing we receive 
the increase in income this year. 

Any donation you make will qualify for GiftAid, so making up the tax you have already paid in extra income for us. 
You can find out more about the charity on Facebook or via its website: 

http://sonningwelfaretrust.org.uk/fb.com/SonningWelfareTrust
 Similarly, if you know of anyone in particular hardship who lives in these communities, tell them about our charity. 

We are here to help. 
Finally, I would just say that we are already planning a reunion service and celebration for when this is all over, I just 

can’t give you a date yet!
Warm wishes and prayers,
Jamie

The vicar's letter

OUR PREVIOUS TRIALS

HELP TO HELP OTHERS

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS



6 The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020

Are you thinking about

homecare?

If you would like to learn
more please call us on

0118 947 6666

advert-1...vis 1_Layout 1  15/09/2011  11:47  Page 1

• Loose covers
• Curtains
• Re-Upholstery
• Tracks & Poles

TEN YEAR GUARANTEE
For personal, helpful service, please call

Tel: 01844 261769
Mob: 07802 213381

grahamblake123@btconnect.com
www.grahamblake.com

    • Loose covers

    • Re-Upholstery

    • Curtains

    • Tracks & Poles

• Loose covers
• Curtains
• Re-Upholstery
• Tracks & Poles

TEN YEAR GUARANTEE
For personal, helpful service, please call

Tel: 01844 261769
Mob: 07802 213381

grahamblake123@btconnect.com
www.grahamblake.com

For personal, helpful 
service, please call

   TEL: 0184 426 1769
    MOB: 0780 221 3381

grahamblake123@btconnect.com

http://www.grahamblake.com

TEN YEAR GUARANTEE

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS

http://www.physiocare.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020 7

 the parish noticeboard — 1
Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Notices

— All frontline staff dealing with the
     Covid epidemic

— Those struggling with bereavement 
     as a result of the virus

— The government and all those with
     responsibility for the nation’s well being

— All remaining WWII veterans as they
     remember VE Day, 75 years ago

FOR YOUR PRAYERS

https://smile.amazon.co.uk/ch/1130763-0
When shopping online with Amazon you can help raise 
funds for St Andrew's Church by logging in to Amazon 

using the link above. AmazonSmile is the same Amazon 
you know — except Amazon will donate 0.5% of the net 

purchase price (excluding VAT, returns and shipping 
fees) of eligible purchases to the 

Parochial Church Council 
of the Ecclesiastical Parish of Sonning. 

Keeping connected
During this period when services cannot take place, 
we have introduced a number of new measures for the 
regular, gathered congregation. I am hugely grateful to 
Hilary Rennie for her dedicated hard work in setting 
all this up. All who are on the church electoral roll are 
each week receiving a document which includes relevant 
notices and prayer requests, the gospel reading and a short 
reflection written by a member of the ministry team. 

If you are not on the electoral roll but would 
nonetheless like to receive this via email, please contact 
Hilary. In addition, a member of the ministry team will 
record a reflection for broadcast on our website and 
Facebook each Sunday. 

The St Andrew’s Shepherds was formed last month 
as a way of keeping the 115 on the electoral roll who are 
over 70 in touch with the 115 who are under 70 during the 
lockdown. It is coordinated by Liz Nelson and is working 
well. Jamie

Live streaming
A number of people have asked if our clergy can 
livestream services on Sundays. As we cannot enter our 
buildings, nor be together in our homes we do not feel this 
is viable. The Diocesan website is hosting such a service 
each Sunday at 10am and so we would encourage any who 
would like a live service to join with them. 

Churchyard
Stuart Clarke has decided to continue his work 
maintaining the churchyard and we appreciate this. 
However, please respect the social distancing rules if you 
are passing through.
 
Funerals
No church funerals can take place during this period of 
lockdown, whether Covid-19 related or not. Sadly, all we 
are allowed to offer is a short service at the crematorium 
or, if eligible as a parish resident or member of the 
congregation, a short graveside service. Strict rules about 
the numbers who can attend will be enforced. If possible, 
we should be able to offer memorial services at a later 
date.

Planning Your
Traditional Wedding?

Then you might like to 
discuss the possibility of 

marriage in our ancient and 
beautiful parish church.

If so, call the vicar, Jamie
0118 969 3298

He will be pleased to help!

In addition to the stunning and historic location in Sonning, 
we will work hard to provide you with a memorable and 
moving occasion. We can provide a choir, organ, peal of 
eight bells, beautiful flowers, over 100 lit candles set in 

ornate Victorian chandeliers and the use of our beautiful 
churchyard as a backdrop for your photographs.

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

the church of st andrew SERVING CHARVIL, 
SONNING & sonning eye since the 7th century

One of the last celebrations before the 'lockdown' was 
the well-earned Royal School of Church Music Bronze 
Medal awarded to our junior choir chorister, Thomas 
Leviss. Our picture was taken by his proud father Nigel, 
one of The Parish Magazine's regular contributors. 

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS

http://smile.amazon.co.uk/ch/1130763-0


8 The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020

The Homestead, Park Lane, Charvil, Reading RG10 9TR email: sales@thebmgc.com

www.thebmgc.com

For cost effective, locally produced, quality graphics call us on 0118 934 5016

10% of the value of your first order will be donated to the new community hall fund when you quote Ref: BMGC-CH

• PVC banners

• Pull-up banners

• Posters

• Point of sale

• Shop signage

• Window graphics

• Exhibition systems

• Vehicle livery

• Signage for commerce

• Corporate branding

• Bespoke wall coverings

• Graphic design

• Installation services

The Bull Inn, Sonning on Thames

Berkshire RG4 6UP, T: 0118 969 3901
ee::  bbuulllliinnnn@@ffuulllleerrss..ccoo..uukk wwwwww..bbuulllliinnnnssoonnnniinngg..ccoo..uukk

TAKE AWAY 
FISH AND CHIPS £10

BOOK A BEAUTIFUL 
NIGHT STAY WITH 

US.
RECEIVE 15% OFF 
QUOTE THE CODE 

FST1845

new year Course!  book now

Let’s 
Get Creative!

Absolute beginners to Improvers... Just Like You!

An exciting, fun and  
creative way to  
Make New Friends  
& Learn New Skills
Learn to Paint and  
Draw People & Places
Explore 4 different media: Drawing, 
Painting with Watercolour, Acrylics, & 
Oil Pastels. Discover how to paint faces, 
figures, friends, family and stunning 
landscapes. Learn artists’ secrets needed 
to create beautiful pieces of original art.

Step By Step Easy Lessons
• Part-time course
•  3-hour classes over 14 weeks, 

morning or afternoon sessions
• Fun, easy, social event
• We supply all materials

Strictly Limited Places
To maintain a high standard of tuition, 
our classes are kept small, available 
places are strictly limited!

Please Call  
Now for more  
details and a  
friendly chat.

0118 436 0895
Eye & Dunsden Village Hall

READING

SA
07

32
 1

9

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS

http://www.thebmgc.com
http://www.bullinnsonning.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020 9

 the parish noticeboard — 2

Pentecost took place on the well-established Jewish festival 
of Firstfruits at the beginning of the wheat harvest. It was 
seven weeks after Easter, or 50 days including Easter. A 
feast day to celebrate the country’s wheat harvest does not 
sound exactly world-changing, but that year, it became one 
of the most important days in world history. For Pentecost 
was the day that Jesus sent the Holy Spirit. It was the day 
the Church was born.

Jesus had told his disciples that something big was 
going to happen, and that they were to wait for it in 
Jerusalem, instead of returning to Galilee. He had plans 
for his disciples, but he knew they could not do the work 
themselves. They would need his help.

And so, they waited in Jerusalem, praying together 
with his other followers, for many days. And then on that 
fateful morning there was suddenly the sound as of a mighty 
rushing wind. Tongues of flame flickered on their heads, 
and they began to praise God in many tongues, to the 
astonishment of those who heard them. The curse of Babel 
(Genesis 11: 1- 9) was dramatically reversed that morning.     

That morning the Holy Spirit came to indwell the disciples 
and followers of Jesus. The Church was born. The Christians 
were suddenly full of life and power, utterly different from 
their former fearful selves. Their change was permanent.

Peter gave the first ever sermon of the Christian Church 
that morning, proclaiming Jesus was the Messiah. His 
boldness in the face of possible death was in marked contrast 
to the man who had denied Jesus 50 days before. And 3,000 
people responded, were converted, and baptised. 

Of course, Pentecost was not the first time the Holy 
Spirit had acted in this world. All through the Old Testament 
there are accounts of how God’s Spirit guided people and 
strengthened them. But now, because of Christ’s death and 
resurrection, he could 'indwell' them. From now on, every 
Christian could have the confidence that Jesus was with 
them constantly, through the indwelling of his Holy Spirit.

Because of serious problems in distributing this magazine 
and the possibility that we may not be able to print some 
future issues while the Coronavirus pandemic continues 
we have made this a combined issue for May and June. 
One combined issue has been produced each year since 
2007 — usually it has been July and August. Obviously we 
are unable to predict what the situation will be when we 
produce the July issue but hopefully the country will be 
showing signs of recovery and we will be able to adapt the 
magazine accordingly. Whatever happens you will be able to 
see all the recent copies of The Parish Magazine online at: 

http://www.theparishmagazine.co.uk 
where you can either read it and/or download it to read it 
offline or print the articles you wish to read.

Magazines such as this one can have advantages over 24 hour 
news programmes, and daily and weekly newspapers as there 
is, for example, time and space for more in depth coverage of 
events. However, with unexpected and fast moving stories 
such as the Coronavirus pandemic, monthlies can appear to 
be out of touch. Our April issue is a prime example! 

Every forthcoming event we featured has been postponed 
or cancelled. Even our church services and the Holy Week and 
Easter celebrations did not happen. This is the first time in 
the history of St Andrew's Church, which goes back to the 7th 
Century, that we have not worshipped together on a Sunday. 
There have been times when our church was closed, but other 
venues were always available. 

There has never been such a serious, worldwide crisis. As 
I write this, Antarctica and a small number of South Pacific 
islands are the only places still free of Covid-19,  

In adapting to the current situation some regular items 
have been replaced with slightly different ones. To make room 
for a two page 'Messy Church at Home' (pages 10-11) our usual 
Children's page has been held over.

Also, in response to many good comments about our new 
puzzle page, we have added an extra puzzle page to help you 
through the enforced isolation that we are all facing. This 
replaces a 'Village' page where all local events are postponed.

One such postponed event is the 75th anniversary of VE 
Day on 8 May. In the April issue Claude Masters previewed 
this with his wartime memories, and in this one I'm pleased 
to publish those of Jane Gascoine (pages 22-25).

While, quite rightly, the world is focussed on Coronavirus 
(pages 19 & 21), I was abruptly reminded that we are still facing 
the serious issues that we had before Covid-19. An appeal 
from Barnabas Fund landed on my desk describing a Biblical-
style plague that is sweeping Africa and Asia destroying the 
livelihoods of millions of people (page 27). As well as the 
fast changing Coronavirus crisis, please also pray for the 
many charities that are struggling to relieve other forms of 
suffering in our world. 

Keep safe, pray at home, and enjoy your magazine!

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

From the desk 
of the editor

editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk

Adapting to Covid-19!

PERMANENT CHANGE

DRAMATIC REVERSAL

Pentecost Sunday 31 May

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS



10 The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020

We made colourful ‘He is Risen’ stones, 
Crosses, coin rubbings and hand print 
palm trees.

This month I have some more ideas for 
activities that you can do at home as a 
family and I will be posting videos of 
some of these as well. They will all be 
connected to different relevant themes.

For example, on Sunday 31 May 
Christians celebrate the festival of 
Pentecost, which is when the Holy Spirit 
came on the followers of Jesus (see page 9). 

 the parish noticeboard — 3

Familiarity and routine can be really 
important in times of change and 
uncertainty and so I wanted to enable 
Messy Church to continue even though 
we can’t meet together at the moment, 
writes Rev Kate. 

A central part of our Messy Church 
afternoons is the Messy Grace which we 
say together after our time of celebration. 
It is a simple prayer with actions and 
there is now a video of this prayer on 
the parish website (details above) and our 
Facebook page (details above). 

The website and Facebook page also 
have links to all of the videos mentioned 
on these two pages of The Parish 
Magazine. If you are reading the online 
version of the magazine you can access 
the videos by clicking on the images in 
the 'film clips' on the right. 

I have also recorded one of our Messy 
Church favourites ‘Our God is a Great Big 
God’ with actions for families to join in 
with at home! 

Last month I also posted some craft 
activities on our Facebook page and on 
church website. 

These were videos of simple activities, 
hopefully many of which can be done 
with materials that people already have 
at home. 

Messy Church goes on ... virtually!
http://sonningparish.org.uk/virtual-messy-church/

Facebook: Messy Church at St Andrew's Church Sonning

CRAFTY IDEAS

SPIRIT OF PENTECOST

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS

http://sonningparish.org.uk/virtual-messy-church/


The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020 11

At Home
Rev Kate 

 0746 380 6735
revkate@sonningparish.org.uk

There are lots of ways that the Holy Spirit 
is represented, such as a wind, fire or as a 
dove. But one way we can remember the 
Holy Spirit is by the 'Fruits of the Spirit’ 
which are Love, Peace, Faithfulness, Joy, 
Goodness, Gentleness, Patience, Self-
Control and Kindness. 

Make a colourful tree out of paper 
or card and cut out or draw fruit to go 
on the tree. On each of the fruit shapes, 
write one of the Fruits of the Holy Spirit 
— you can choose as many as you want. 

There is also a video of how to do this 
activity on the Messy Church website 
and Facebook page.

My final ideas for this month are about 
kindness and friendship. It can feel 
difficult not being able to meet our 
friends or to go to school or clubs. But 
even though we can’t physically see 
each other, we can still give thanks for 
friendship and we can also show acts of 
kindness towards one another.

This is a similar idea to the ‘He is 
Risen’ stones from Easter. Wash and dry 
the stones and then colour them in. You 
can write a friends name on the stone, a 
word to do with friendship such as ‘love’ 
or ‘kindness’ or even write the word 
‘friend’. 

Make them as bright and colourful 
as you can. You might not be able to give 
them to your friends for a while, but you 
could photograph them and perhaps ask 
a parent to send the photograph to your 
friend's parent.

Kindness coupons are another simple 
idea which involves drawing around your 
hand a few times and cutting them out, 
perhaps using different colours if you 

BE KIND TO FRIENDS

have them. On each hand print you write 
something that you can do to be kind 
or helpful, for example ‘I will wash up’, 
or ‘I will tidy up my bedroom’. You can 
give the coupons to a parent or another 
member of your household as an act of 
kindness. Or maybe you could make one 
of these for a friend or family member 
that you can’t see at the moment. You 
could take a photograph of it and send it 
to them and give it to them when you are 
able.

We are all spending a lot more time at 
home at the moment and it’s a good time 
to think about where we live. Why don’t 
you research the area where you live? 
Make a poster, leaflet or even a box of 
items if you can which represent your 
community. What is its history? What 
landmarks are there in the area? Which 
people are associated with your area? See 
what you can find out! 
The Parish Magazine is a good place to start 
your research — editor!

WHERE I LIVE

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS

http://sonningparish.org.uk/virtual-messy-church/
http://sonningparish.org.uk/virtual-messy-church/
http://sonningparish.org.uk/virtual-messy-church/
http://sonningparish.org.uk/virtual-messy-church/
http://sonningparish.org.uk/virtual-messy-church/
http://sonningparish.org.uk/virtual-messy-church/


12 The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020

THE FUNERAL PEOPLE

A FAMILY BUSINESS  SERVING  
SONNING SINCE 1826
READING 0118 957 3650
HENLEY 01491 413434
CAVERSHAM 0118 947 7007
ALSO AT  MAIDENHEAD,  BRACKNELL,  WOKINGHAM,  THATCHAM

TRADITIONAL AND CONTEMPORARY  FUNERAL 
SERVICE AND DIRECT CREMATION
FLORAL DESIGN & MONUMENTAL MASONRY
PRE-PAID FUNERALS, LATER LIFE LEGAL SERVICES 
BEREAVEMENT CARE 

WWW.ABWALKER.CO.UK

SELECTED
Independent
FUNERAL HOMES

Banish limescale with a 
TwinTec Water Softener
• Enjoy a scale-free kitchen and bathrooms
• Protect and improve the efficiency 

of your boiler
• Lower your energy bills
• Reduce time spent cleaning
• Enjoy softer skin and shinier hair
No buttons or routine maintenance: it’s easy

Twyford: 0118 9344485
Finchampstead: 0118 9733110
thamesvalleywatersofteners.co.uk

Call for a free installation 
survey or quote

THAMES VALLEY
WATER SOFTENERS

10
YEAR

GUARANTEE

  
 

 
For further information, please call Steve Maguire at M&L Healthcare Solutions:- 

 

PHONE 01628 945944 or 01223 881779 
  

Email: steve.maguire@mlhs.co.uk              quoting ref: The Parish Magazine 
  

M&L Healthcare Solutions is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA Reference number 554206) 

 

Independent And FREE Advice For All Individual & Company Members 
 

 Switch to an alternative scheme – If you are currently insured, switching to a competitor can mean substantially lower rates 
 Pre-existing conditions covered – It is often possible to include pre-existing medical conditions currently covered by your existing provider 
 Improve your coverage – We can frequently improve your cover whilst also lowering the cost of your premium 

 Complexities of different schemes – In many cases, people are over insured – we can ensure you are covered with a scheme that 
meets your individual needs and requirements 

 Full cover for cancer treatment – Many polices do not cover cancer in full – we are able to advise on your current level of coverage 
 

                                                     

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS

http://www.abwalker.co.uk
http://www.addplumbingsolutions.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020 13Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 the parish noticeboard — 4

WESTY

     youthminister@
sonningparish.org.uk

I’ve never known schools, churches, 
coffee shops and parks to all close 
like this ever before! These most 
certainly are unprecedented times and 
certainly one we will most likely never 
experience again! I hope not anyway.

I wonder what things we have learned 
though? Maybe patience, maybe the 
importance of family, maybe how 
selfish and how kind we can all be? 
I also wonder what we will adopt or 
change going forward? I hope we all 
learn from this and don’t just go back to 
the way things were.

From 1 March until Friday 20 
March, when the schools closed, we 
continued with life much the same.
— We took STAY to Soul Survivor 
Church in Watford for another amazing 
night of Christian worship and 
teaching. See http://www.soulsurvivor.com 
— We had STAY on Sunday as usual in 
the upper room continuing our theme 
of when Jesus meets... So far we've 
seen that Jesus has many positive 
characteristics: humility, a servant 
heart, obedience, authority & genuine 
care for the sick and hurting.

— STAY on Friday youth club met with 
its usual antics of games, fun and final 
thoughts. Parents, youth & volunteers 
can follow us on instagram @stayonfriday
 — We had STAY in both local 
secondary schools with mentoring, 
lunch club and Christian Union in 
Piggott as usual. At Blue Coat there was 
mentoring, lunch club and whole school 
assembly. On International Women’s 
Day we celebrated four amazing women 
in my life; my mum, my mother-in-law, 
my wife and, of course, my daughter.
— I was also able to see the children at 
Sonning and Charvil Piggott primary 
schools for an assembly on how prayer 
changes things? Quite an apt topic as 
the following week the schools closed!
      Then it all came to a grinding halt on 
Friday 20 March!

     Since then I have, with many of my 
youth worker friends, been navigating 
the world online with video calls, 
social media, spotify playlists, teaching 
sessions, daily challenges and how 
to best stay connected with as many 
young people as possible.

The best advice I have had so far is: 
— You can only do your best despite 
the circumstances, so don’t be too hard 
on yourself when something you try 
doesn’t work out the way you hoped.
— Don’t try and do too much. You’ll 
only burnout. The young people will 
need you to be strong for them after all 
of this is over as they may feel a sense 
of loss or grief.
— Keep connecting with the young 
people in ways that make sense to 
them and always get permission for any 
new ways of communicating.

STAY on Sunday
We've moved to an online meeting 
every Sunday at 10.30am and have had 
two amazing sessions with 13 young 
people tuning into a zoom video call.

We kick off with fun ice breakers 
such as ‘What is it’. I took some close 
up photos of random items around the 
house and they tried to guess what it is. 
We then have a discussion, think about

 a Bible passage, and end with prayer. 
We’ve looked at worry and how 

Jesus teaches us to fully trust him 
and by worrying we won't add a single 
day to our lives. Plus we’ve thought 
about when Jesus met the Pharisees. 
His message was about how the sheep 
know the voice of the shepherd. They 
know it because they spend time 
listening to it, they have learned to 
trust it and they know the shepherds 
voice leads them in the right ways. We 
are the sheep, Jesus is the shepherd.

STAY on Whatsapp

As well as the weekly zoom meetings 
we've also connected with the young 
people each day through a Whatsapp 
group with a daily challenge. They’ve 
needed to be creative, kind, funny and 
get everyone involved in games, such as 
that pictured above. 

I also send them a daily scoreboard 
and when it's all over I shall give prizes 
to all who took part — the more they 
do, the more they score, the more you 
score, the bigger the prize!

This has been the weirdest 
month of youth ministry

 ... ever!

SAINT ANDREW'S YOUTH
STAY
AT HOME

GRINDING HALT

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS



14 The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020

Whether you are moving home, planning for
the future or considering divorce, need advice
on a workplace issue or want to resolve a dispute,
our specialist solicitors can help.

0118 951 6800   www.blandy.co.uk
Reading  |  Henley-on-Thames  |  London

For You & Your Family  |  For Your Business

285YEARS’
expertise

CELEBRATING

Legal advice
for you & your
family?
We can help.

BLA4909 Sonning Mag 125x175mm Family AW.pdf   1   08/08/2019   16:50

My main carer 
is very good, she 

is wonderful,
 like a friend

The managers 
are approachable 

and supportive
I love care work 
and being around 

to help people

The training gives 
you confidence to 

learn more

Home Carers Wanted!
Bridges Home Care is growing...  

Rated highly by customers... Staff and the profession...  
Providing quality care in the Oxfordshire area...  

Why not join our close knit team? 

n✔  Full training given
n✔  Existing skills   
 & experience valued
n✔  Guaranteed work,  
 local area 

n✔  Flexible hours or  
 shifts available
n✔  Supportive hands-on  
 management

Bridges ticks all the boxes

UKHCA Supported by Oxfordshire County Council

Oxfordshire Association
of Care Providers

An independent company  rated good by Care Quality  Commission, our customers and staff alike.

If you think this might be for you, find out more...  
call Bonny or Wendy on 01491 578758 

or email bonny@bridgeshomecare.co.uk  
visit www.bridgeshomecare.co.uk

• Top brand name flooring at the lowest price

• Samples to view in your home/office day/evening

• Free Advice / FreeQuotes

• Old  flooring uplifted & furniture moved

• Fast turn around on fitting if required

• Carpet, design and wood flooring specialists

We supply and install: Amtico 
Carpets - Laminate - Wood - Vinyl 

Non-slip and more...

Tel: 0118 958 0445
10 Richfield Avenue, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 8EQ 

info@richfieldflooring.co.uk/www.richfieldflooring.eo.uk

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS

http://www.blandy.co.uk
http://www.bridgeshomecare.co.uk
http://www.richfieldflooring.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020 15Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 the parish noticeboard — 5

The persecuted Church and how to support it
A roundup of news items, features, and links by Colin Bailey. Please read for awareness, and support through prayer and further 
support — financial or otherwise. This is the second of a two-part article, featuring an interview with Juliana Taimoorazy, founder 
and president of the Iraqi Christian Relief Council (ICRC). 

turn to page 17

In last month’s issue we were introduced to Juliana Taimoorazy and the origins 
of her organisation, ICRC — the Iraqi Christian Relief Council. This month we’ll 
learn about the work of the council and her other advocacy projects in the region.

Since 2007, ICRC has helped hundreds 
of thousands of lives to change. 
Juliana says, 'We focus on anything 
they need. We’ve provided food, we’ve 
given money for shelter, for medicine. 
We have saved people’s lives from 
cancer. We have cancer survivors 
because of our donations.'

Their aid has been sustainable, 'For 
example we create small businesses for 
them. For as little as $2,500 we start 
barbershops or for $10,000 start a 
mobile phone store.

'We’ve helped to repair living 
quarters, dug wells for an entire 
neighbourhood, so that at each 
location about 300-400 families now 
have clean water for washing. We’ve 
provided education for them.'

ICRC is ecumenical. As well as 
helping they have also assisted Yazidi 
families and helped Muslims who have 
come to them. 

Yazidism is an ancient faith, with 
a rich oral tradition that integrates 
some Islamic beliefs with elements of 
Zoroastrianism, the ancient Persian 
religion, and Mithraism, a mystery 
religion originating in the Eastern 

Mediterranean. The majority of ICRC's 
work has been in Turkey and Jordan, 
financially helping people with their 
rent, food and medication. 

They have also worked in Lebanon. 
Approximate numbers of refugees on 
their radar are about 23,000 in Turkey 
– 'and their situation is devastating'. 
They have about 15,000 in Jordan, 
where it is 'really bad', and about 3,000-
4,000 in Lebanon.

In some parts of Iraq, where people 
have returned to Christian villages 
such as Qaragosh (Beghdedeh), the 
people are 'very safe'. A lot of money 
is spent there, though Juliana wishes 
more could be 'translated into services'. 

However, cities such as Bartella, 
which was impacted by the Shabak 
Militia and which used to be under 
the killed Iranian general, Qasem 
Soleimani 'are not doing that well.' 

In the city of Tel Kaif, land was 
taken away from the Christians. 

'Post- Soleimani, because of the 
crisis, it is fairly quiet but we don’t 
know where the chips will fall. The

'Christianity is the essence of the Middle East'

 whole country of Iraq is in disarray.'
As an American citizen, Juliana has 

been advised by officials not to travel 
to Iraq because of her stance with the 
protesters and against Iran. She says 
she may be in danger. 

'We demand real change in the 
constitution. I’ll give you an example: 
because Sharia Law is the law of the 
land in Iraq, if a Christian individual 
parent changes his or her religion 
from Christianity to Islam then 
automatically the children are Muslim. 
And we’re fighting that.'

Another venture Juliana is involved 
with is the Philos Project, where she is 
a Fellow. 'We are the bridge between 
Eastern Christianity and the Western 
Christianity. 

'We are promoting positive 
Christian engagement in matters of 
the Middle East, which includes Israel, 
so we fight anti-Semitism with our 
activities. 

'From working on the Christian 
persecution issue I’m known as a 
bridge-builder, in this case between 
the Middle East Christians and Jews. 
We travel to Bethlehem, we travel to 

IN DISARRAY

At the Assyrian American Association 
of Southern California gala Juliana was 
honoured with an award

Digging wells for clean water in Iraq

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS



16 The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020

Complete Pest 
Solutions

WASPS • RATS • MICE • SQUIRRELS 
BED BUGS • FLEAS • BIRDS & RODENT PROOFING

PROFESSIONAL PEST 
CONTROLLERS REGISTER

Leslie Parker 
parkerleslie65@aol.com
0125 624 2135    0799 081 4143
2 Vyne Lodge Farm Cottage, Bramley, Tadley, Hampshire RG26 5EA

0118 940 41630118 940 4163
www.barn-store.co.ukwww.barn-store.co.uk

Only 5 minutes 

from Henley on 

the Reading road

Whatever you want to store ...
... for whatever reason - house sale and purchase not 
coinciding, travelling, house building work, paperwork 
overload or just "de-cluttering" to sell your 
house more quickly - we offer a friendly 
and flexible service near Henley.
With competitive rates, secure 
storage all on one level, and hassle 
free 24/7 access, contact us now!

 
DESIGN
SERVICE

PLUMBERS MERCHANTS

Unit 17, Stadium Trade & Business Park, RG30 6BX 

BUILDERS MERCHANTS
Blanke Villa, Lambs Lane, Spencers Wood, RG7 1JB

01182 075 160

01189 429 499
Unit 17, Stadium Trade & Businesss Park, RG30 6BX

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS

http://www.redkiteelectrical.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020 17

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

the refugee family. We can establish 
that, without the other side knowing 
the phone number of the donor. Once 
a quarter ICRC will provide an update 
on the family — if they’re getting 
resettled, or what is their situation. It’s 
a big job and I’m a one woman show 
but I have volunteers that help me'

People have questioned Juliana 
about her motivation.  'A lot of people 
say: you’re not an Iraqi, you’re an 
Iranian, why are you helping Iraqis? 
I'm an Assyrian, my roots are from 
Nineveh, northern Iraq. So for me 
my homeland is really Iraq and I have 
dedicated my life to the Iraqi Christian 
cause. It doesn’t matter where I was 
born, but my roots are in Iraq and this 
is why I do what I do.'

Juliana concluded: 'We’re members 
of one body, according to St Paul.  So 
when one part suffers we all must 
suffer with it. 

'An individual that I quote is Pope 
John Paul. And I’m going to butcher 
his quote. He says the church breathes 
with both lungs. And the Eastern 
churches are the right lung of the 
church. I cannot recall the quote 

 the parish noticeboard — 6

MOTIVATION?

from page 15 The persecuted Church
the West Bank and many other places 
in Israel. We work to create friendships 
in the Middle East, and communities 
that are inclusive. That’s the grand 
vision of the Philos Project.'

Juliana has travelled throughout 
Europe and to England, where she has 
met with Lord Alton, among others. 
She is encouraged by the Bishop of 
Truro’s independent review for the 
foreign secretary of FCO Support for 
Persecuted Christians. 

She sees England as playing a role, 
in helping the Assyrians secure the 
Nineveh region as a province of their 
own within the federated Iraq.

On a humanitarian level, 'I really 
want to elevate the plight of the 
refugees. 45,000 lives today are in a 
different kind of danger in Lebanon, 
Turkey and Jordan. These people have 
lost hope. They have been there for four 
or five years. 

'They continuously get rejected by 
Canada and by Australia. America does 
not look at them. They’re not being 
resettled. They’re living in sub-human 
conditions. A lot of them are digging 
in garbage for food. These are doctors, 
lawyers, engineers, teachers. They used 
to have good lives in Iraq. 

'A lot of them are dying of diseases 
that are treatable but they don’t have 
money to be treated. Cancer is on the 
rise among them. 

'And, most importantly, I’m going 
to be honest with you, Assyrians have 
always been big on education. We’re 
looking at this generation as a lost 
generation. Because they’re living 
without education.'

Juliana is keen on partnerships. 
'I look for church partnerships, 
foundation partnerships, individuals 
whose hearts are moved and want to 
stand with those who really continue 
to be vulnerable.' 

On 1 March a new initiative was 
launched — a programme called Adopt 
A Refugee Family.  

'I'm really promoting adoption 
of a family financially — for any 
amount — until they get resettled or 
for as long as the donor can do it. If 
the donor decides to, they can have a 
video conversation on the phone with 

exactly. We have to not forsake the 
right lung of the church, which is the 
Eastern Christians. If we don’t support 
and keep Christianity in the Middle 
East, the Middle East will become 
a hotbed  — even more so — for 
radicalism. Because we Middle Eastern 
Christians are really the bridge of 
understanding between the Islamic 
East and Western Christians, right?

'I’ll end with one quote from a 
Shiite cleric, a sheikh from Najab. He 
came to the US and he requested to 
meet with me. 

'He said, ‘Iraq is the flower and 
Christianity is the scent of the flower. 
If you take the intoxicating smell 
of the flower away from it, it loses 
its essence.’ And this is how I think. 
Christianity is really the essence of the 
Middle East. After all, Christianity is 
not a Western religion, it’s an Eastern 
religion.'

If you would like to support the 
work of the Iraqi Christian Relief 
Council, go the Adopt a Refugee Family 
link on the home page of the ICRC 
website at: 

https://iraqichristianrelief.org

PARTNERSHIPS

LOST HOPE

SUPPORT

Julia's dress was designed by the talented 
Assyrian Steve AlSati of Iraq

Julia with Lord Alton at the House of Lords

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS



18 The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020

mortgagerequired.com 
01628 507477

Finance House, 5 Bath Road, Maidenhead, Berkshire, SL6 4AQ

Our Later Life Lending experts are here to help 
you understand how you can use the equity built 
up in your home to help finance your retirement.  
We offer free, friendly, professional advice. 

Repay your existing mortgage 
Pay off your debts

Help your family financially

Carry out home improvements

Go on holiday or buy a new car

This is a lifetime mortgage to understand the features and risks, ask for a personalised illustration. There will be no fee for Mortgage Advice. There may be a fee for arranging a mortgage. The precise amount 
will depend upon your circumstances, but we estimate it to be £599. Mortgage Required Ltd, Finance House, 5 Bath Road, Maidenhead, SL6 4AQ is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority 
reference 573718 at www.fca.org.uk.

Life Begins    
at 55...

To arrange an appointment visit our website or  give us a call

Contact us today for a 
FREE 

No obligation Consultation 
and Quotation

Plumbing, Plastering, Tiling 
and all associated work

0778 897 2921
markt@kingfisher-bathrooms.com

http://www.kingfisher-bathrooms.com

104 Kingfisher Drive, Woodley, Reading RG5 3LQ

‘Pupils’ social development and collaboration skills 
are excellent.’

‘Pupils make an outstanding contribution to 
the lives of others.’

ISI Inspection, November 2019

Register online: rbcs.org.uk
An Independent Day School for Boys 11-18, and Girls 16 -18

‘Excellent’ School

167 Fairwater Drive, Woodley, Reading RG5 3JQ

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS

http://www.sonning-golf-club.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020 19Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

     "

 CORONAVIRUS — 1  

'So many people died that cities and villages in Italy … 
were abandoned and fell into ruin.' That’s not a report 
about the impact of Coronavirus, but an epidemic of 
smallpox that infected the Roman Empire in 165 AD. A 
second, equally devastating plague, possibly measles, 
swept the empire less than 100 years later.

Rodney Stark’s book, The Rise of Christianity looks at the way 
Christianity spread in such a difficult context. The question 
is: How did this happen? Stark gives three reasons:

Firstly, Christianity offered a more satisfactory account 
of the world — and a better hope for the future — than the 
dominant pagan and Hellenic philosophies of the day.

Secondly, the Christian values of love and charity which 
characterised the early Christian community were also 
‘translated’ into social service and community solidarity.  In 
other words, those early Christians took care of the sick and 
vulnerable. 

Stark quotes the early bishop Dionysius: 'Most of our 
brother Christians showed unbounded love and loyalty, never 
sparing themselves and thinking only of one another. Heedless 
of danger, they took charge of the sick, attending to their every 
need and ministering to them in Christ, and with them departed 
this life serenely happy; for they were infected by others with the 
disease, drawing on themselves the sickness of their neighbours 
and cheerfully accepting their pains. Many, in nursing and curing 
others, transferred their death to themselves and died in their 
stead…' And the Romans marvelled at these Christians.

Thirdly, during the epidemic people lost the 'social bonds', 
the peer pressure, that had previously discouraged them 
from rebelling against prevailing ideologies and embracing 
the gospel. 

Stark goes on to note that frequently in human history, 
crises produced by natural disasters have translated into 
crises of faith where the religion of the day is considered 
inadequate to the reality of people’s life-experience. In 
response to these failures of religion, societies often look 
elsewhere and adopt new faiths. 

Of course, this all raises an important question: in light of 
coronavirus, how should Christians respond today? Inspired 
by those who have gone before us, perhaps I can offer three 
suggestions:

Firstly, we should use this period of 'social distancing' to 
reacquaint ourselves with the big story of the Bible. In the 
unfolding story of God and the world that we see in the Bible, 
we are presented with a robust and life-giving account of who 
God is, what the world is like, and what it means to be truly 
human. 

Secondly, we need to 'translate' the Bible into our 
everyday lives. We need to practically live out 'love of God 
and neighbour'. We should support our neighbours by 
offering to do shopping, collect parcels, post mail, and ensure 
they have someone to talk to on the phone.

Thirdly, we need to be sensitive to the fact that the 
current situation will unsettle people and, uninhibited by 
their social bonds, prompt them to think about God and the 
purpose of life, perhaps for the very first time, and we need 
to be ready for conversations about this. 

In the second century, the Christian community 
responded to the smallpox epidemic not by being anxious or 
fearful, but by being courageous, prayerful, and deeply, and 
lovingly practical. We need to do the same, secure in the fact 
that 'God is our refuge and strength, an ever-present help in 
trouble.' (Psalm 46.1, NIV)

A lesson we can learn from the past
By Paul Woolley, Bible Society

ROMANS MARVELLED AT CHRISTIANS

Charvil Isolation Support is a group of Charvil residents offering support to anyone in need of help to do shopping, collect 
prescriptions, etc. Contact: solomonslucy@yahoo.com or Lucy Solomons on 0791 775 4588 or Emma Hobbs on 0778 840 3841

Sonning Parish Council also has people able to run errands for those in isolation. If you need help, or are able to provide it, contact 
Trefor Fisher on trefor.fisher@sonning-pc.gov.uk or 0778 988 0072

Twyford Covid-19 Community Support Group also run errands or chat on the phone: twyford_covid_help@outlook.com or 0737 722 6835

Wokingham Borough Council is working with local charities to provide community support. To volunteer go to 
http://www.volunteerwokinghamborough.org.uk and for help call 0300 330 1189 or admin@citizensadvicewokingham.org.uk 

This article was first published on the Bible Society website:     
https://www.biblesociety.org.uk/latest/news/coronavirus-lessons-from-our-past/

CORONAVIRUS HELP LINES AND INFORMATION

    The medieval image of Christ watching over the Church of  St Andrew
                   Picture: Nigel Leviss

The Church of England offers digital resources such as: Time to Pray app (https://www.chpublishing.co.uk/apps/time-to-pray) and an 
accompanying daily audio offering on SoundCloud and iTunes — Mental health reflections (https://www.churchofengland.org/faith-
action/mental-health-resources/supporting-good-mental-health) — Tips to tackle isolation (https://www.churchofengland.org/faith-
action/mental-health-resources/dealing-loneliness-and-isolation-five-top-tips) — Smart speaker apps (https://www.churchofengland.
org/our-faith/our-smart-speaker-apps).                More details at: https://www.churchofengland.org/more/media-centre/church-online

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS



20 The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020

Follow Us @ShiplakeCollege

#ShiplakeInclusive
#ShiplakeIndividual

#ShiplakeInspirational

www.shiplake.org.uk

Stay Home
Protect the NHS
Save Lives

Thankyou NHS

Valerie O’Donnell BA (Hons), DHyp (Dist), MBSCH  

C L I N I C A L  H Y P N O T H E R A P I S T  

Telephone consultations 
available for help with 

STRESS… ANXIETY… SLEEP 

07770 934880 
valerieanneodonnell@gmail.com 
www.valerie-odonnell.co.uk British Society of 

Clinical Hypnosis 

 
 

We use 100% Biodegradable, Eco Friendly Cleaning Products  

For an ALL INCLUSIVE cleaning service with one set price and no hidden costs 

Our employed, trained & insured cleaners provide a Guaranteed Service for your home or 
business  

 

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS

http://www.shiplake.org.uk


The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020 21Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Opening of the Olive Tree Centre last year in 
Madaba, was a pivotal moment for FRRME and 
the refugee community we support. The founding 
principles of the Centre are focused on our 
mission to bring 'hope, help and healing' 
to the refugees. The excitement in the 
air on the opening night last October 
was contagious. Today, with the world
battling Covid-19 our mission remains 
more important than ever! 

Our days have been marked by 
stress, worry and fear of the 
unknown and at this time I'd like 
us to remember the resilience of the 
olive tree. We chose it as symbol 
for the people we support and the 
ever present strength of the refugee 
communities.

On 15 March, a Jordanian 
government mandate meant that all 
schools, centres and gyms closed, 
and our own centre temporarily shut 
down in compliance. 

A few days later, voluntary 
quarantine was introduced, followed 
by complete 'lockdown' quarantine, 
with very little warning. It was 
enforced by the military on the 
streets. Anyone who was in violation 
would be arrested immediately. Over 
600 arrests occurred on the first 
day. The lockdown was extended 
unexpectedly and fear and panic 
ensued. 

Jordan is a country of many 
refugees and struggling Jordanians, 
without the resources to stock pile 
food or prepare for long periods of 
quarantine. 

The government arranged a 
delivery of essentials — water and 
bread — but in some places fights 
broke out. 

Now they have temporarily 
lifted the ban, allowing small shops 
to open during set hours. Only 
shopping by foot is permitted.

Within that time frame those 
of us who can, stand in socially 
distanced lines, waiting often 
for hours in the hope that we can 
replenish supplies with very limited 
options — anything fresh has been 
wiped out instantly.

Coming from a big supportive 
family with a mother who loves to 
feed people, this is the first time in 
my life that I've ever not known if 
food or water would be available. 

I've been on limited budgets 
before, or gone on various diets, 
which were a choice. 

But I always knew if worst 
came to worst I could go home to 
picturesque New Hampshire and be 
fed!

 CORONAVIRUS — 2  

However, the refugees we support 
often worry about getting enough 
to eat — it is a constant reality 
for them, worsened greatly by the 
current situation. 

My main concern this week is 
prioritising ways to get supplies 
to them. But I am struck by their 
strength, patience and community 
spirit during such a stressful and 
tense time.

While FRRME supports them 
via food packages and supplies, 
this community is also part of my 
support system. They provide me 
with hope and positivity during
these uncertain times. 

I race around trying to get food 
packages made up of any of the 
limited items still on the shelf. We 
don't know when the shops will close 
completely again. 

The refugees subdue their fear 
and worry by means of their faith. 
And they pray.

Their faith and resilience has 
helped them withstand much 
already: persecution; being forced 
to flee their country as refugees and 
many other obstacles that would 
seem insurmountable to us. 

I witness their courage and faith 
daily and it is truly inspiring.

A 16 year old English student who 
I have been teaching recently created 
an online support group called 
'The Hope'. Through it we continue 
English classes and stay in touch. 

She assured me, 'Be patient, 
everything will end with the power 
of the Lord. Stay safe.'

In these harrowing and unstable 
times, the refugees we support 
certainly haven't forgotten our 
mission of 'hope, help and healing'.

FRRME will do everything in 
our power to help them face these 
challenging times and bring hope, 
help and healing to them. 

The olive tree doesn't die; it 
withstands the ravages of time with 
vitality and strength. 

Any support you can give will be 
greatly appreciated at:

https://frrme.org/causes/jordan/

Throughout the world Coronavirus is rife and governments are 
tackling the threat in different ways. Helena Scott, country 
director for the Foundation for Relief and Reconciliation in 
the Middle East (FRRME) — a charity that St Andrew's 
Church has supported for several years — sends this 
report from Jordan which illustrates these differences . . . 

The olive tree is a symbol of peace and friendship

Helena Scott, FRRME director in Jordan

HOPE, HELP, HEALING

COMMUNITY SPIRIT

Where 'essentials' means bread and water

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS



22 The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020

I was born in August 1928 and lived at Ealing, 
West London. I was almost 11 when the War 
started and everybody knew it was coming. The 
time before the War was called 'The Crisis'.

Before the War was actually declared, I stood by 
the front gate and watched practicing searchlights 
picking up aircraft in the sky. There were people 
in the local park digging trenches. Then the War 
started. 

For safety, I was sent to live with my grandparents 
in Bishops Stortford, Hertfordshire. We were issued 
with identity cards, ration books and gas masks in 
cardboard boxes. The boxes were soon replaced by 
leather shoulder bags that we bought in the shops. 

The LDV (Local Defence Volunteers — later called 
the Home Guard) was formed. We made blackout 
curtains and the council built concrete shelters, 
sometimes in driveways for neighbours to share. Lots 
of people put up Anderson shelters in their gardens. 
No street lights were allowed and cars (what there 
were) and buses had shutters over their lights.

 I loved the village school that I went to. As there 
was a war on, we had to economise. I remember a 
local tradesman gave the school some new books 
of invoices to use as notebooks. We were taught to 
knit socks on four needles. We also knitted caps, 
comforters, wristlets, sweaters,  and scarves in 
airforce blue, navy, khaki and white for the armed 
services, or the 'war effort', as it was called. 

We also made treasure bags which were like shoe 
bags with draw string openings for hospitals to put 
patients belongings in or, if they died, to be sent to 
the family. Clothes were rationed by a points system.

Fortunately, my granny was a very good cook. 
We ate lots of rabbit and fish. Fish and offal wasn't 
rationed and there was always dried eggs. Meat, 
bacon, eggs, lard, butter, margarine, sugar and tea 
were rationed, and many groceries were in short 
supply. White bread was grey in colour!

We never saw a banana, although there were 
oranges which I think came from Spain. My 
grandfather grew vegetables and we had fruit trees in 
the garden.

My mother, who lived and worked in London, 
visited us every weekend. She came on a Green Line 
bus, arriving on Saturday afternoon and returning on 
Sunday evening The bus stopped a mile away at the 
top of the village. It took her to Liverpool Street, from 
where she travelled by underground train to Ealing, 
and then on another bus to home. Every weekend!

 feature — 1   

VE DAY 1945: 'brought home all the intense pain and suffering and the harsh penalties of war'
By Jane Gascoine, who wrote these memories of the Second World for this year's VE Day celebrations to mark 
its 75th anniversary. They were to be read as part of an evening of variety entertainment in Pearson Hall that 
has been cancelled because of the Coronavirus crises.  

YES THERE WERE NO BANANAS

KNITTING FOR VICTORY

Searchlights over London

A garden Anderson shelter

An indoor Morrison shelter used as a table during the day

Knitting for Victory - wartime school children doing their War effort

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020 23

The War started quietly but soon warmed up! On 
the Herts and Essex border where I lived you could 
hear the sirens, and the aircraft and gun fire, every 
night. Occasionally we heard a bomb in the distance. 
There were dog-fights in the sky and sometimes you 
could see a white dot indicating that a parachute was 
coming down. 

One night I heard a machine gun firing and 
an aircraft flying very low over our bungalow. It 
sounded as though a night fighter was having a go. It 
frightened me. I thought it was going to crash on us.

One Sunday night there was an almighty 
explosion. I was sitting by the French windows 
which fortunately had very thick curtains otherwise 
I would have been cut to pieces. The plaster on all 
the ceilings came down and all the windows were 
shattered. The lights went out. We had to grab what 
we could and seek shelter elsewhere. 

My granny had a cousin living in the village a 
mile away —  I remember she wore button-boots. We 
all trooped up there on foot, in the dark. The cousin's 
cottage was so old that the floors sloped, but we all 
crowded in the upstairs room for the night — my 
grandad, granny, mother, brother and me. 

The next day we went back home to see what 
could be done. As we walked along all the trees, 
hedges and telegraph wires were hanging in threads 
of silk. It looked so pretty in the morning sunshine. 
We found out later that a land mine on a parachute 
had landed in the field behind our bungalow leaving 
a dirty great hole and parachute remains scattered all 
around the local countryside. 

The council soon replaced the ceilings with 
plaster board and fixed the windows to make the 
bungalow habitable — if I remember rightly, it was 
the next day. It's surprising what can be done in an 
emergency!

At the time of Dunkirk, I can remember the black 
rain because of all the oil wells and equipment were 
burned in France during the retreat. 

When my grandfather died in 1941 I was sent 
to live with my mother's friend in Bournemouth. 
She grew big sunflowers for the seeds to feed her 
chickens. She made marrow jam and I remember 
her painting white cup handles green because you 
couldn't buy luxury goods. She also converted one of 
her husband's suits into a jacket and skirt for herself 
— a costume it was called in those days.

I remember swimming in the sea and having to 
climb through scaffolding that was erected along the 
entire beach in case the Germans tried to land. The 
lady next door let me play her piano. (Many people 
must be very grateful for this lady's kindness as we have 
enjoyed Jane's piano playing for many years! - editor)

When I was 13½ years old I went home to Ealing, 
and for the rest of the War. There were air raids every 
night. I remember seeing pig swill dustbins along the 
pavements, lorries collecting saucepans and metal 
— they even took the railings from houses. We lost 
our front gate! The boys (as they would) collected 
shrapnel. 

 Morrison shelters, in which we slept at night, 
were used as tables during the day. I also remember 
the wooden seats on buses and underground trains 
and  posters on them saying 'Careless talk costs lives' 
and 'Dig for Victory'

There were static water tanks for the firefighters 
and good old Lyons Corner Houses still serving food.

Many fields had poles erected in them to stop 
aircraft landing and there were pill boxes at strategic 
points — there used to be one on the left as you went 
towards Reading along the A4.

During the War we listened to the radio with Vera 
Lynn and Ann Shelton singing songs we still sing 
today. There was a programme called Garrison Theatre 
and another called ITMA (It's That Man Again) with 
Tommy Handley and the phrase 'This is Funf speaking' 
that caught on. We also had Gracie Fields and George 
Formby entertaining the troops. 

I left school at 14 and went to work with 
my mother at the Post Office Savings Bank in 
Kensington. It was the time of the buzz bombs, those 
nasty little flying bombs which suddenly stopped, fell 
and exploded on impact. And then came the rockets. 
One landed at Chiswick.

 feature — 1   

VE DAY 1945: 'brought home all the intense pain and suffering and the harsh penalties of war'

PRETTY BUT DESTRUCTIVE

RAINING BLACK OIL

FLYING BOMBS

turn to page 25

Jane Gascoine

A garden Anderson shelter

An indoor Morrison shelter used as a table during the day

Knitting for Victory - wartime school children doing their War effort

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS



24 The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020

 

www.sabel la inter iors .com |  01189449629 |  enquir ies@sabel la inter iors .com

Call us for an informal chat or visit The Studio (by appointment only)

Simply  
stunning  
interiors

Your local interior designers, internationally recognised.

We create beautiful homes for our clients, listening to your hopes and 
aspirations, with second to none service. 

Our extensive range of fabrics, paint, wall papers, soft furnishings and lighting 
will help you achieve the home you desire.

S O N N I N G - O N - T H A M E S

7thB
I

R
T H D

A
Y

It’s our  

and we’d like to say 
thank you to all the 

wonderful customers 
who have allowed 
us to help create 

their homes through 
exquisite, luxurious, 

bespoke interior 
design.

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020 25

 feature — 2   

The War ended when I was 16 
years old. My mother ran a savings 
group and had helped save thousands 
of pounds at her office after hours, 
having worked 51½ hours a week, 
including Saturday mornings. For her 
efforts she was awarded a medal. I am 
so proud of her. 

There were bomb sites everywhere. 
In my street several houses were 
demolished as were many more in the 
next street. Close by a whole street 
had been bombed and was replaced 
with prefabricated houses which 
were temporary structures for the 
homeless.

My Uncle Alec was a plumber and 
gas fitter doing essential war work. 
He also worked on the rescue and 
demolition of bombed houses and saw 
some awful sights.

When the War ended I remember 
the Victory Parade that I went to see. 
Bands were playing, flags flying, and 
regiments marching to victory. People 
were dancing in the streets and there 
was great excitement in the air.

London was full of uniformed 
personnel with Army, Naval and 
Air Force, Czech and Polish airmen, 
Danish sailors, Australians, 
Canadians, and Americans.

Occasionally you would see a bright 
blue uniform with a white shirt and a 
red tie worn by a badly burned airman 
still undergoing treatment to rebuild 
his face or body. 

It brought home all the intense 
pain and suffering and the harsh 
penalties of war.

Picture: Pinterest

STREET DANCING

Born in 1946 , I was one of the 'baby boomers' resulting from the troops returning 
home after several years of war. One of my earliest childhood memories is of this 
75 year old Victory rug (Dot,dot, dot, dash is Morse code for V), writes Bob Peters 

The rug, which laid proudly on my parents bedroom floor, was made by my father 
who brought it home with him from the war. Before the war he served with the 
Royal Horse Artillery. He had signed up straight from school and started by 
mucking out the stables in Knightsbridge barracks. 

When war broke out he became a motor bike dispatch rider/lorry driver and 
went with the Eighth Army through North Africa, to Jerusalem and then Italy. 
When not on the road, he filled in the time knitting and rug making. One of his 
favourite sayings was 'it fell off a lorry' so I assume that's how he got the wool! 

After the war he carried on driving lorries and, as a young boy, I sometimes 
went to work with him. My favourite job was stacking different size boxes from a 
sweet factory. I had to make sure that not an inch of space was wasted on the lorry. 
When we set off he would produce a handful of Sharps toffees saying 'they fell off 
a lorry'. I couldn't understood how anything could fall off the lorry as I had packed 
them so well. That was until one day, we drove into a roundabout too fast. The cab 
door flew open and I 'fell off a lorry' — and I didn't have a rug to land on! 

After six long years, World War II 
ended in 1945. I very much recall 
being taken to London to see the 
Victory Parade.  

My father, mother, elder brother and 
I had taken a position on one of the 
Thames bridges to see the parade that 
included the prime minister, Winston 
Churchill, in an open car.

Such were the number of people 
that I would not have witnessed this 
historic event had my father not lifted 
and stood me on the parapet of the 
bridge. This was certainly a fine view 
from where I saw Churchill (including 
his 'V' sign).  

Having seen the parade pass by I 
looked down at the water many feet 
below and panicked! 

Although my father, of course, had 
a very firm hold on me, I threw my 
arms around his neck and pressed very 
firmly against him, with no intention 
of letting go!  

Unfortunately, he had a lighted 
cigarette between his lips and I 
managed to sandwich the cigarette 
between my father’s face and me.  
Father was quite badly burnt on the 
face and in some pain, although I was 
unmarked!  

My life long fear of heights may well 
have commenced on that very occasion, 
although it was memorable for me to be 
able to say that I was there!

I was there!
By Gordon Nutbrown 
(Pictured right not long after the War)

from page 23 Jane's memories

. . . and I wasn't there but . . .

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS



26 The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Residential, 
nursing and 
dementia 
care home 9 June 2018

Quality Nursing 
Care
At Sunrise of Sonning our highly-trained and compassionate 
nurses are on site 24/7 to deliver personalised care plans 
that reflect the needs of each resident. 

As well as offering excellent nursing care in a warm, friendly 
and homely setting, fresh home cooked meals and a range 
of daily activities are provided to promote physical and 
emotional well-being.

Sunrise of Sonning
Old Bath Road, Sonning, Berkshire RG4 6TQ

Call 0118 214 8485 or visit 
SunriseSonning.co.uk for more details. 

Interior & exterior blinds,  
shutters, awnings 

& screens

Always excellent service  
and great value

www.blinds-reading.co.uk

Call John at Blinds Direct 
on 0118 950 4272

johndacre@blinds-reading.co.uk

Bright and Fresh 
The Professional Carpet,  
Upholstery, Curtain and 

Leather Cleaning Specialist. 
 

00111188  99888833002266  ~~    0077995566113377330088  
wwwwww..bbrriigghhttaannddffrreesshh..ccoo..uukk  
iinnffoo@@bbrriigghhttaannddffrreesshh..ccoo..uukk  

 

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS

http://sunrise-care.co.uk/sonning


The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020 27Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 feature — 3   

Biblical 
plague 
sweeps 
Africa 
and Asia

While the main focus of the world is 
quite rightly on the immediate, and 
very serious, threat that Coronavirus 
is having on everyone's lives, this 
does not mean other serious issues 
facing parts of the world are on hold. 
This appeal from Barnabas Fund is a 
startling reminder that they are not.

A 'Biblical size' plague of locusts is 
devastating crops and livelihoods in 
East Africa and Asia. Many thousands 
of already marginalised and persecuted 
Christians are among those facing 
severe catastrophic loss to crops.

The ravenous swarms are sweeping 
across East Africa with devastating 
impact on countries including 
Ethiopia, Kenya, Uganda, Tanzania, 
Somalia and South Sudan.

The United Nations has warned 
that the region is on the verge of a 
food crisis. The infestation is the worst 
for decades in Somalia, Eritrea and 
Djibouti, where Christians are already 
marginalised and persecuted.

An 85 year old Kenyan Christian 
farmer told Barnabas Fund, 'These 
locusts destroy vegetables leaving 
people in famine. They are eating grass 
and leaves which cause the livestock to 
die, leaving people without animals, 
which cause the people to die.'

A double disaster hit thousands 
of Christians in Kenya. In Marsabit 
county unusually heavy rains 
brought flooding last year that caused 

extensive damage to homes, displacing 
nearly 2,000 people and killing some 
of them.

 Elsewhere in semi-arid East 
Pokot the rains did not come last 
year, withering pastures and killing 
livestock. 

A Barnabas Fund partner in the 
region said, 'Many farmers have lost 
seed and hope.' Without livestock to 
sell, there is no income to buy food.

Then the locusts invaded! 
Communities are facing potential 
famine. If not contained, the locust 
plague could increase fivefold by June. 
[When this page was edited, Kenya had 
also reported 208 cases of Coronavirus]

Food relief is required to save lives 
of many Kenyan Christian families. 
Widows, orphans, pregnant women, 
children and the elderly are all 
especially vulnerable.

In Ethiopia, the locusts are 
deepening the serious humanitarian 
crisis where 7 million people are 
already at risk of food shortages due to 
drought and conflict.

The normally lush green highland 
vegetable farms 'look like a desert' in 
the wake of the devouring swarms. 
Pastures for livestock have been 
gnawed to stubble. About 10,000 
Christian families saw their vital 

subsistence food crops — maize, teff, 
and beans — wiped out.

In parts of Asia, it is a similar story. 
Locusts have ravaged 20,000 acres of 
land in Sindh province, one the poorest 
rural regions of Pakistan.

Here, as on the African continent, 
thousands of Christian farmers are 
facing severe food shortages. The 
cotton harvest — an important cash 
crop — has also been devoured by 
locusts leaving many people without 
an income.

In an appeal to its supporters, 
Caroline Kerslake, the Barnabas Fund 
international director of projects, 
asked for help: 'May I ask you to 
prayerfully consider giving a gift to 
help feed Christians left hungry and 
overwhelmed by the locust plague, 
most of whom already face daily 
discrimination or persecution?'

£6 could provide 20 kg of maize in 
Kenya; £8 could provide 15 kg of wheat 
in Ethiopia, and £15 could provide 30 
kg of rice in Pakistan. You can find out 
more, and donate at:

https://barnabasfund.org/en/appeals/
save-gods-people-from-starvation-

%E2%80%93-plague-of-locusts-
devastating-crops-in-africa-and-asia

 

DOUBLE DISASTER

INVASION

GNAWED TO STUBBLE

APPEAL

HOW TO HELP

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS



28 The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020

creative 
communication 

adverts · books · brochures
company logos · exhibition 
graphics · leaflets · marketing 
photography · press releases 
printing · websites · more

0118 969 3633 · designforprint.org

 0118 934 5474
milesfunerals.com

Owned & Run By The Miles Family
Male & Female Funeral Directors Available
Free Home Visits, Advice & Assistance
24 hour Caring Service
Pre-paid Funeral Plans
Memorials

Offices:
Reading

Wokingham
Crowthorne

Bracknell
Twyford

MaidenheadMaidenhead

The Old Clock House, Station Road, Twyford, RG10 9NS

Miles & Daughters

Serving Twyford, Sonning & surrounding villages

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

John and his team can clear all waste and
 rubbish from your office, house, garden or loft. 
He can deal with property clearance for probate 

and the demolition of any outbuildings – 
sheds, greenhouses, garages, conservatories, 

summer houses, etc

LICENSED WASTE CARRIERS - NO JOB TOO SMALL!

ALL WASTE CLEARANCE

Free phone: 0800 012 6798 
         Mobile: 0771 021 2056

email: j.garmston@ntlworld.com

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS

http://www.designforprint.org
http://www.signature-care-homes.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020 29Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 feature — 4   

'Ignore it', said my mother as she 
was fed up with hearing the ex-army 
field telephone with its rasping tone 
ring out from upstairs. I did, and 
then came to regret it.

My pal and I were about 15 years old 
at the time — four years after the end 
of World War II — and the ends of 
our back gardens abutted each other. 
We were at the forefront of 'modern' 
communications technology. We each 
had a field telephone in our bedrooms 
with two wires strung up between the 
eaves of our houses.

George was desperately trying to 
let me know that a deer had wandered 
into his front garden. I missed it of 
course and I suppose it was from then 
on that I did not always do as my 
mother told me! 

We also built our own three valve 
short wave radios and got the valves, 
resisters, condensers and other 
components from The Shop on the 
Bridge, the army surplus store which 
was in Kings Road, Reading.

The ex-army phones were battery 
powered wooden boxes about the size 
of a shoe box with a handle on the side 
to wind and make the bell ring at the 
other end.

Very few households had General 
Post Office (GPO) telephones but it was 
fortunate that one of my school pal's 
parents did. 

He lived in Woodcote and on one 
summer evening after school I went 
to his home on a Chiltern Queen's bus 
and we played around in the woods 
and ponds. I spent too long riding his 
bike and got back to see the last bus 
disappearing into the distance. 

His father had a car but was away 
on business so his mother had no 
choice but to give me a bed for the 
night. She rang the Travellers Rest 
on the Henley Road and asked the 
landlord to get someone to walk 
round to my home to tell my parents 
what had happened — 'modern' 
communications had its advantages 
once again.

It was a sign of one-upmanship if a 
telegraph pole was erected outside your 
house with two wires running into it. 
So it was with television aerials when 
they appeared on a chimney stack.

Personal pagers were another 
useful innovation although you had 
to find a public telephone to get the 
message.

Then came the first 'portable' 
telephones. They were clumsy things, 
a bit like field telephones which were 
carried on a shoulder strap.

The emergence of digital electronics 
technology led to the mobile phone, 
the internet and social media as we 
know it today. This has caused the sea 
change in how we communicate and is 
a great blessing in times such as these 
of imposed isolation from friends and 
family.

However, I still haven’t come to 
terms with seeing people walking 
along the street apparently talking 
to themselves, and I was strangely 
pleased when I saw a young mother 
talking to the infant in a pushchair 
rather than into a mobile phone. I 
refrained from calling across the street 
to complement her but I wish I had. It 
would have made her day.

Alongside the development of 
communications technology, the 
technology of photography has also 
developed. As a teenager I brought a 
Retina 35mm film camera with an f3.5 
lens and I still have hundreds of colour 
slides that I took with it. They are all 
still in remarkably good condition and 
many of them have been digitalised. 

A common issue with the growth 
of both communications and camera 
technologies was that while young 
people seemed to grasp the concepts 
easily, their parents struggled. 

My father was keen to use my 
camera but had great difficulty in 
understanding how to get the exposure 
right. He could not grasp the link 
between the light conditions, the film 
speed, shutter speed and the size of 
the aperture and when I talked about 
‘depth of field’ he was totally lost.

Now the boot is on the other foot. 
I am typing this on an iPad which has 
far more facilities than I am capable 
of using. My granddaughters patiently 
give me tuition but I can’t take it all in 
and forget most of it. 

I now understand why my mother 
and father struggled with 'modern' 
technology!

Why my parents struggled with technology
Claude Masters writes on how technology is 
perceived by different generations.

The generation gap: a World War II field telephone and today's iPhone

FEW GPO PHONES

ONE-UPMANSHIP

A SEA CHANGE GENERATION GAP

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS



30 The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020

A Family Run Independent Funeral Service

24 hours service | Private client parking | Private chapel of rest  
Free home visits | Pre-paid funeral plans | Full written estimate 

Woodland funerals | Religious and non-religious services

Tel: 01491 573370
www.tomalins.co.uk  tomalin@btconnect.com 
Anderson House, 38 Reading Road, Henley-On-Thames, RG9 1AG

Plumbing & Decorating Service

Full Interior and Exterior Decorating
Reliable, Clean and Efficient

DAVID SHAILES

Complete Project Refurbishment
Repairs to Bathroom Suites, Showers
Toilets, Basins, Radiators and more ...

       0770 860 2442       i.plumber@btinternet.com
www.iplumberuk.com

Unit 7, The Old Mill Trading Estate 
Pangbourne, Berkshire, RG8 7HY

Ever wondered why
Mrs Miggins cat
needed sleeping

pills?

Are you a naturally curious,
compassionate, caring person

who wants to be part of the
solution? 

 
We’re hiring exceptional home

care assistants.  
 

Contracts for anything from a
couple of hours per week to a full
structured career path in care.  

 
Call us if you want the answer...! 

 
0118 9323 865 

 www.q1care.co.uk/careers

Proud to
sponsor

WARGRAVE
WOMEN&GIRLSFC

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS

http://www.tomalins.co.uk
http://www.iplumberuk.com
http://q1care.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020 31

Charvil's female 
choirs plan for a 
virus free future

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 around the villages 

Blandy & Blandy Solicitors has recommitted its future in 
Reading by signing new 10 year leasing agreements that 
will take the firm close to its 300th anniversary. 

Blandy & Blandy was founded in 1733 and has been based at 
1 Friar Street, home to the firm’s wills, probate, tax & trusts, 
family law, planning and property teams, since 1798 when 
John Blandy took a lease from John Blagrave at the princely 
annual rent of £4. The firm’s corporate and commercial, 
employment and dispute resolution teams have also occupied 
the ground floor of 33 Blagrave Street since 2015.

Blandy & Blandy’s chairman, Brenda Long, said: 'With a 
heritage dating to the 18th Century, this corner of Reading 
really does feel like home to our firm. It is exciting to be 
investing further in Reading during a time of real change 
for the town. Landmark developments including the likes 
of Station Hill and the introduction of Crossrail will see the 
area continue to go from strength to strength and we are 
very pleased to remain among these exciting changes.'

(Left to right) Blandy & Blandy chairman, Brenda Long, David Barden of 
Vail Williams,  and Tim Clark, joint managing partner, at 1 Friar Street

Christian Community Action (CCA) — one of the local charities supported by 
St Andrew's Church — is currently facing serious financial difficulty because 
most of its income comes from sales in its shops which are all now closed.

In an appeal for help, CCA issued the following statement: During these 
troubled times Christian Community Action has continued to provide an 
emergency service to vulnerable people and those facing severe disadvantage 
and poverty. This is being done with a mobile van service that is contactable by 
email at response@ccam.org.uk. 

We are working with Readifood, the Red Cross, Reading Borough Council 
and Reading Voluntary Action to provide a joined up service across Reading. 

If you know of anybody in need of help that is unable to use a computer 
please let us know on their behalf. We are screening each request as we are 
only able to provide for those in most need at this difficult time. We are able to 
signpost people to the other agencies. 

As CCA is largely funded by the sales of donated items through our shops, 
we are currently facing serious financial difficulties ourselves and would 
gratefully appreciate your help. If you would like to provide a financial 
contribution to help us keep going please contact mail@ccam.org.uk or visit the 
donate page on our website: http://ccam.org.uk 

Law firm makes 300 year commitment to Reading

Well not much has happened at Pearson Hall,
    in fact in my life not much is happening at all. 
Friday is the day I like to paint with my friends,
    but the evil Coronavirus has put this at an end. 
We all have to stay home and self isolate, 
    we’d rather be painting with a cuppa and our mates.
We don’t see our grand kids, or go out in the car,
    we go for a walk but not for too long or too far. 
But now someone has set up the Art Group online, 
   I begin to feel better, cheer up, I’ll be fine. 
Each week we have a theme and our pictures we post, 
    then give a thumbs up to the one we like the most.
It’s not perfect, we miss the laughter and fun,
    but it will do for a while, keep safe everyone!  
        Maggie Hollidge, Sonning Art Group

Although both Charvil choirs run 
by Suzanne Newman are curently 
not rehearsing because of the 
Coronavirus restrictions, plans are 
being made for the future.

Jewel Tones a girls choir for 10 
to 18 year olds and who usually 
rehearse in Charvil Village Hall 
on Sunday evenings are planning 
concerts for Children In Need and 
World Book Day, and a tour of Jersey. 
The choir sing a broad range of 
music and plan to include a medley 
of Disney movie ballads, Electricity, 
Believe and Inscription of Hope

Sapphire, a ladies choir who meet 
in Charvil Village Hall on Monday 
evenings are hoping that the autumn 
term will include the Maidenhead 
Music Festival, a concert with Jewel 
Tones for Children in Need and 
an end of term meal. Their songs 
include Elijah Rock, Safe and Sound, 
You've got a friend, And so it goes and 
Sabbath prayer

For more information about 
either choir, contact Suzanne on 
0118 934 0589 or suzanneynewman@
btinternet.com.

CCA appeals for help with serious situation

A thumbs up for Sonning Art Group!

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS



32 The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020

Inglewood0118 4022 390
brighthorizons.co.uk

Discover our  
beautiful nursery 
with a stunning three 
acre garden for your 
child to explore.

Book your nursery visit today!

For a helpful professional service

FIELDSPHARMACY
Wide range of health advice provided 

including private consultation area

1a LONGFIELD ROAD, TWYFORD RG10 9AN
Telephone: 0118 934 1222

Fax: 0118 932 0372
Email: fields.pharmacy@gmail.com

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS

http://www.sonning-golf-club.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020 33Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 THE ARTS  — 1

Book Review

The release of the film 'Easter in 
Art' by Seventh Art Productions 
(see our April issue) has been 
postponed until Easter 2021.

Phil Grabsky, the film’s director said, 
'As a result of the isolation measures 
being instructed by governments 
worldwide, most of our cinema 
partners globally have already closed 
and we have made what we deemed 
the necessary, though by no means 
easy, decision to push the theatrical 
release of Easter in Art back to an 
anticipated release date of 23 March 
2021.'

The next film in the Exhibition on 
Screen Series, Frida Kahlo, remains 
scheduled for release in July, and 
production is continuing on the 
forthcoming eighth season which 
will launch in October 2020.

The prophet Jonah is mentioned 
three times in the Gospels when 
Jesus refers to ‘the sign of 
Jonah.’ In the Old Testament he 
was swallowed by a large fish, 
traditionally a whale, and in its 
belly for three days and three 
nights. It is easy to see in that 
sign a reference to the death and 
resurrection of Jesus, but the book 
is also a powerful allegory of life. 

The prophet runs away from God, only 
to encounter a storm and possible 
shipwreck. He is thrown overboard 
and swallowed by the whale.

We are living through difficult and 
anxious days with Coronavirus: we 
seem to be surrounded by fear and 
danger, like Jonah. 

Where, we ask, is our hope and 
safety amid the storm and threat of 
breakdown? 

In his distress Jonah prays to the 
Lord and places his trust in God. The 
psalm he utters ends with the words, 
‘Deliverance belongs to the Lord.’  As he 
speaks, the whale spews him on to the 
safety of dry land.

The story of Jonah is depicted here 
in this beautiful painting from a 14th 
Century manuscript from Persia. The 
whale is friendly and smiling, basking 
in the expanse of blue sea. Jonah is 
safe: his hope has triumphed, and God 
has delivered him from danger and 
possible death. 

In 1988 Heathcote Williams wrote 
a long poem called Whale Nation in 
praise of these mysterious, gifted and 

intelligent creatures. We hunt them, we 
plunder the seas for them. But they are 
also our friends and guides, and it is 
easy to neglect those truths. 

The book ends with examples of 
whales and dolphins guiding ships 
and saving human lives. So, we, in the 
midst of all that worries and perplexes 
us, can give thanks to God our guide 
and Saviour, and pray that He will 
bring us safely through life.

Revd Michael Burgess continues his series on 
animals and birds as seen in art and scripture.

Pray that He will bring us safely through life

'Easter in Art' 
postponed until 
Easter 2021

Where is God in a Coronavirus World?
By John Lennox*, The Good Book Company, £2.48

We are living through a unique, era-defining 
period. Many of our old certainties have gone, 
whatever our view of the world and whatever our 
beliefs. The Coronavirus pandemic and its effects 
are perplexing and unsettling for all of us. How 
do we begin to think it through and cope with it?

In this short yet profound book, Oxford 
mathematics professor John Lennox examines 
Coronavirus in light of various belief systems 
and shows how the Christian world view not only 
helps us to make sense of it, but also offers us a 
sure and certain hope to cling to.

John Lennox explains, 'This book consists of my 
reflections on what we are experiencing right now...I 
would invite you, the reader, to view the book like this: we are sitting in a coffee shop (if 
only we could!) and you have asked me the question on the book cover. I put down my 
coffee cup and attempt to give you an honest answer. What follows is what I would try to 
say in order to convey some comfort, support and hope."

*John Lennox is an Emeritus Professor of Mathematics at the University of Oxford and 
Emeritus Fellow in Mathematics and the Philosophy of Science at Green Templeton College. 
He is also an Associate Fellow of the Said Business School and an Adjunct Lecturer for 
The Oxford Centre for Christian Apologetics. He has been part of numerous public debates 
defending the Christian faith against well-known atheists including Richard Dawkins, 
Christopher Hitchens and Peter Singer.

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS



34 The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020

 

The Window Cleaner 
• Interior & exterior 
• All windows, frames, sills & doors 
• Conservatory cleaning 
• Fully insured 

 
We provide a reliable, professional service, ensuring that your home 
will sparkle. For a free quote call or email 

07967 004426 
thewindowcleaner1@googlemail.com 

CHRIS the plumber
I offer the same friendly, reliable service as 
always but in addition to general plumbing 
I now offer domestic and commercial gas 
work — boiler repairs, installations, fault 
finding, power flush.

    Ask Chris Duvall for a FREE quote
         christheplumber75@gmail.com 

      0785 095 6354

Repairs not covered by Homeserve?
Speak to a tradesman, not a salesman!

                  Emergency call out available

3584769

A.F. Jones
Stonemasons

Limited

Established in 1858

01491 574 644
www.etsheppard.co.uk

36 Reading Road, Henley-on-Thames RG9 1AG

0118 9573 537
www.afjones.co.uk

33 Bedford Road, Reading, RG1 7EX

57732 AF Jones Parish Magazine Advert.indd   1 19/11/2014   10:43

All styles of framing undertaken for displaying and 
protecting your treasured items. 

 

For friendly advice please contact Alex 

Mobile: 0749 824 1220                                                        

Email: acwpictureframing@gmail.com                                

 

 

MUCK ‘N’ MULCH
THE LOCAL COMPOST COMPANY

Organic all purpose horse manure compost
Fully composted and milled to fine crumbly texture

Clean and pleasant to handle — weed free & pet friendly
10 BAGS MINIMUM DELIVERY

Half Pallet: 35 bags — Full Pallet: 70 Bags
FREE DELIVERY — SPREADING & MULCHING SERVICE AVAILABLE

24 hour: 0783 143 7989   T: 0179 357 5100
www.muckandmulch.co.uk

WATER 
SOFTENER
SALT

FREE LOCAL
DELIVERY

£9.99 £6.99£6.50
Tablet/Granular

25kg from
Block Salt
2 x 4 kg

Winter/Rock Salt
20kg

per bag per bagper bag

MINIMUM ORDER REQUIRED

Email:
Martyncollins@portmanpm.com

ORDER ON LINE AT
www.salt-deliveries-online.com

Telephone:
0778 577 2263
0118 959 1796
Unit 2, 6 Portman Road

Reading RG30 1EA

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS

http://www.afjones.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020 35Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 the sciences 

. . . asks Dr Ruth M Bancewicz, Church engagement director at The 
Faraday Institute for Science and Religion in Cambridge. 
To risk sounding like a smart alec seven-year-old, 
technically speaking you can only prove things 
mathematically. If you need to know that one plus one 
equals two, don’t go to a chemistry lab. The natural 
sciences only deal with things that can be observed and 
measured. 

Science has been so successful that it’s tempting to get 
carried away, valuing science above any other kind of 
knowledge, but there are other ways of knowing that 
are equally important. For example, art conveys ideas, 
experiences or emotions that provoke us to think or do 
something in response.

In fact, to find answers to any of the really important 
questions about meaning and purpose that affect us 
throughout our lives, we always have to go beyond 
science. 

Some scientific data might help define the question, 
for example a farmer facing a drought would probably like 
to know some details about the current weather patterns 
and the availability of seeds for more hardy crops before 
asking 'What is the point of trying to grow anything at 
all?' But in the end, a deeper question is being asked as 
the rest of us are when we go through any significant 
experience in life. 

So rather than asking 'Can science prove God exists?', 
what about: 'Are the findings of science compatible with 
the existence of a purposeful Creator?' 

For many scientists today, the answer to the second 
question is yes. They have investigated the Bible’s 
descriptions of the life, death and resurrection of Jesus 
Christ, and found that they make sense. They have 
discovered that they can interact with God — especially 
in prayer – and that this faith has changed their lives. 

Professor Christine Done, an astrophysicist at 
Durham University, writes, 'for me the more we know 
about the vast, yet intricate and beautiful universe we 
live in, the bigger and more awe inspiring is the God who 
made it all.'  (Thinking About: The Big Bang, https://www.cis.
org.uk/resources/thinking/) 

Some go even further, making statements such as: 'the 
way the universe exhibits an ordered structure, which is 
open to science to investigate, points to a mind behind it.' 
(Revd Dr Rodney Holder, astrophysicist, in Longing, Waiting, 
Believing (BRF, 2014)

The question 'Can science prove God exists? turns out 
to be a category error — trying to use science to answer 
a non-scientific question. On the other hand, many 
scientists think there is enough evidence from a wide 
range of sources to warrant belief in God.

Can science prove 
God exists?

PURPOSEFUL CREATOR

IT MAKES SENSE

THERE'S ENOUGH EVIDENCE

 THE ARTS — 2 

Aubrey Beardsley was a unique and controversial 
artist working in late Victorian England. At the Tate 
Gallery there is a wonderful exhibition — which you 
cannot see owing to the c0ronavirus lockdown — of his 
extraordinary work. Although Beardsley’s life was very 
short he produced hundreds of drawings.

He was always keen on drawing and in 1891 showed 
his work to famous artist Sir Edward Burne Jones who 
suggested he made a career in art. 

The next year, 1892 he visited Paris where he saw the 
posters of Lautrec and was introduced to Japanese prints 
which were very fashionable at the time.

In 1893 Beardsley received his first commission 
from publishers, Dent and Co, to provide hundreds of 
illustrations for Le Morte de Arthur, a reworking by Sir 
Thomas Malory of the existing tales about the legendary 
King Arthur, Guinevere, Lancelot, Merlin and the Knights 
of the Round Table. 

His illustrations were sensational and he received other 
commissions and became a cofounder of a magazine, The 
Yellow Book. His drawings were very popular and he was 
involved in the Aesthetic movement and the controversial 
Art Nouveau movement of artists. He also became 
involved with Oscar Wilde, providing the sensational 
illustrations for his play Salome.

Beardsley produced numerous drawings for the 
magazines The Studio and The Savoy as well as various 
commissions. 

Sadly he suffered from incurable TB and realised his 
life would be short; possibly that is why he was so prolific.

In the aftermath of the Oscar Wilde trial his 
reputation suffered and although his health deteriorated 
he still worked. 

In 1897 he became a Catholic convert and in 1898 he 
died in France at the age of 25.

Unseen extraordinary 
exhibition of drawings
By Robert Lobley

MORE COMMISSIONS

FASHIONABLE PRINTS

The Peacock Skirt (left) and Oscar'Wilde's Salome (right)

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS



36 The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020

1 2 3 4 5 6

7

8

9 10

11

12 13

14 15 16

17 18

19

20

21 22

Across
1 - Small cluster (5)

4 - Combined metals (7)

7 - Tool used for digging (5)

8 - Male comedian (8)

9 - Apart from (5)

11 - Rousing (8)

15 - Tape diva (anag) (8)

17 - ___ at the Museum: film (5)

19 - British soldiers (historical) (8)

20 - Unreliable (5)

21 - Putting away items (7)

22 - Passageway (5)

Down
1 - Uncertainty about something (9)

2 - Domestic implement (7)

3 - Requests to God (7)

4 - Reach (6)

5 - Argue against (6)

6 - Finished (5)

10 - Dear (9)

12 - Coloured bands of light (7)

13 - Optical illusions (7)

14 - Close-fitting necklace (6)

16 - Colouring cloth (6)

18 - Small island (5)

24 16 3 11 7 23 21 18 14 5

11 21 5 21 16 1 11 21

22 14 13 5 5 7 24 17 14 7

18 11 26 13 11 16 13 9

3 13 4 17 14 18 24 8 23 11

8 18 7 21 24 16

8 10 13 15 24 18 8 9 14 18 18 20

24 16 18 12 22 24

9 15 21 18 12 14 21 5 7 20

17 11 21 8 17 11 13 13

13 7 20 6 11 18 2 19 24 16

11 13 19 25 24 7 24 3

16 11 23 24 21 23 15 13 8 24

A   B   C   D   E   F   G   H   I   J   K   L   M   N   O   P   Q   R   S   T   U   V   W   X   Y   Z

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
W C

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26
P

P A R O D Y R E V A M P
O A E C Y D R
S I R O C C O E Z A
E E O M Y S T E R Y
R E F E R P O E
S I L R I S E R

E A L I V E H
N A D A L C O T
I F A T U R N S
C O M P A C T H T E
K I L E A R N E S T
E N F D E S S
D O G M A S S E E T H E

Across
1 Small cluster (5)
4 Combined metals (7)
7 Digging tool (5)
8 Male comedian (8)
9 Apart from (5)
11 Rousing (8)
15 Tape diva (anag) (8)
17 ___ at the Museum: 
film (5)
19 British soldiers 
(historical) (8)
20 Unreliable (5)
21 Putting away items (7)
22 Passageway (5)
Down
1 Uncertainty about 
something (9)
2 Domestic implement (7)
3 Requests to God (7)
4 Reach (6)
5 Argue against (6)
6 Finished (5)
10 Dear (9)
12 Coloured bands of 
light (7)
13 Optical illusions (7)
14 Close-fitting necklace (6)

Traditionally on 31 May [This year it's transferred to 1 June] 
the Church remembers the visit of the virgin Mary 
to her cousin Elizabeth. Both were pregnant, and 
the visit gives us a poignant glimpse of two humble, 
ordinary women, caught up in a great event that 
would shape world history. Their trusting faith in 
God and total acceptance of His will, shine through. 
After Jesus is born, Mary fades into the background, 
and makes few appearances: when she loses her 
Son in Jerusalem, when she urges Him to help the 
wedding party in Cana; and when Jesus gives her into 
the keeping of the beloved disciple when He is on the 
cross. Mary, chosen to be the mother of Jesus Christ, 
one who is both God and Man, holds a unique place 
in the history of mankind. Down the centuries that 
have followed, the Church has paid special honour to 
Mary – and well deserved it is. 'All generations shall 
call me blessed.'  

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
O
P
Q
R
S
T
U
V
W
X
Y
Z

 PUZZLE PAGE                THE ANSWERS WILL BE PUBLISHED IN THE NEXT ISSUE 
CROSSWORD

CODEWORD

SUDOKU

Each of the nine blocks has to contain all the 
numbers 1-9 within its squares. Each number can 
only appear once in a row, column or box.

Sudoku solution 
for the April
issue

WORDSEARCH

24 words from the story below are hidden in the 
Wordsearch grid above. How many can you find?

PARISH PASTIMES POSERS
1. Which parish social amenity opened in 1904?  
2. From where did the French Horn Hotel derive the word ‘French’?
3. Why does a 1912 map show two exits from Charvil Farm onto the Old Bath Road?
4. What was the name of the Bank founded in Sonning in 1860?
5. Which Charvil man became the 1975 British light-heavyweight boxing champion?
6. What memorable incident did Sonning Fire Service attend in November 1992?  
7. Which sporting club was founded in Twyford in 1906?

1. Trafalgar

2. Alfred Nutt

3. Dean Brook

4. Reading Blue Coat

5. The White Hart

6. Land's End Pub

April Parish 
Pastimes Answers

April Crossword Answers April Codeword Answers

P

C

W

Scribble 
Pad

P E B B L E S W J
I A L I N C H P I N
C O G D A E G
K F O M E N T E D G Y
E U R C Z L
T A L O N T H R I V E D

C E Y N
C O X C O M B O G R E S

X A P Q A I
K I S S O C U L A R N

D I W A E G G
R E C O V E R Y F E

S N R S A W Y E R

16 Colouring cloth (6)
18 Small island (5)

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020 37

More PUZZLES online!

 PUZZLE PAGE                THE ANSWERS WILL BE PUBLISHED IN THE NEXT ISSUE 
BIBLE CROSSWORD
Across
1 Relating to the whole universe (6) 
4 The disciple who made the remark in eight across (John 20:24) (6) 
8 ‘Unless I see the nail marks — — hands, I will not believe it’ (John 20:25) (2,3) 
9 He urged King Jehoiakim not to burn the scroll containing Jeremiah’s message  (Jeremiah 36:25) (7) 
10 Baptist minister and controversial founder of America’s Moral Majority, Jerry — (7) 
11 ‘Look, here is — . Why shouldn’t I be baptized?’ (Acts 8:36) (5) 
12 Repossessed (Genesis 14:16) (9) 
17 Port from which Paul sailed on his last journey to Rome (Acts 27:3–4) (5)
19 ‘Moses was not aware that his face was — because he had spoken with the Lord’ (Exodus 34:29) (7)
21 Roonwit, C.S. Lewis’s half-man, half-horse (7)
22 Grill (Luke 24:42) (5)
23 ‘The lot fell to Matthias; so he was added to the — apostles’ (Acts 1:26) (6)
24 ‘I was sick and you looked after me, I was in — and you came to visit me’ (Matthew 25:36) (6)
Down
1 Coastal rockfaces (Psalm 141:6) (6)  
2 Academic (1 Corinthians 1:20) (7)
3 Publish (Daniel 6:26) (5) 
5 For example, the Crusades (4,3)
6 Eleven across is certainly this (5) 
7 He reps (anag.) (6) 
9 Liberator (Psalm 18:2) (9)
13 Man who asked the question in 11 across was in charge of all her treasury (Acts 8:27) (7)
14 They must be ‘worthy of respect, sincere, not indulging in much wine’ (1 Timothy 3:8) (7) 
15 The human mind or soul (6) 
16 ‘O Lord, while precious children starve, the tools of war increase; their bread is — ’ (Graham Kendrick) (6)
18 ‘We played the flute for you, and you did not — ’ (Matthew 11:17) (5) 
20 Bared (anag) (5)

U

R
V

O

S

A

N

R

C
O

I

W

ORD WHEEL

Scribble 
Pad

Each oval above should contain a different number from 
1-11. Follow the clues below to find the correct location of 
each number in 'The Numerator' diagram.

Note: 'Left' or 'Right' is from your point of view and means 
any location along the same horizontal line. 'Above' or 
'Below' means any location along the same vertical line.

Clues:
Number 8 is below 1 and right of 3.
Number 7 is above 11 and left of 2.
Number 6 is below 10 and left of 1.
Number 5 is below 9 and left of 7.
Number 6 is right of 4.

THE NUMERATOR

If you enjoyed doing these puzzles there are lots more 
online and you can even make up your own, for example, 

our Word Wheel was created at http://edu-games.org 
and The Numerator and Brainteasers came from 

http://puzzlechoice.com

1. In the puzzle below, each letter represents a different 
number. Can you work out what number (0-9) each letter 
stands for? The leftmost letter cannot be zero in any word.

2. Carla is married to Edward, Tracy is married to Michael, 
Barbara is married to Robert, Stella is married to Steven. 
Who is married to Christopher — Rosemary or Stephanie 
and why?

3. ADVERB, CARBON, CHOICE, ERASED, SURVEY.
Which one of the following words belongs in the list above 
and why?
CRATER, INCOME, LATEST, LENGTH, SCENIC.

4. Leonard is 15, Darren is 18, Desmond is 19, Matthew is 
20, Stuart is 21. How old is Raymond?

5. Seven friends each has a home aquarium and each 
aquarium contains a different number of tropical fish. 
Bill has four times as many fish as Angela, who has three 
times as many fish as Carol, who has ten fewer fish than
Colin, who has a third as many fish as Jenny, who has 
twice as many fish as Jamie who has twice as many fish 
as Brian. How many fish has each person got if the total 
number of fish is 107?

BRAINTEASERS

H O R S E
S A D D L E
G A L L O P

+
=

This Word Wheel has 11 letters. 
The task is to find words of FIVE 
characters or more but each word 
must include 'U'. Each letter can 
only be used once although as 
there are two letter O's you can 
have words with two O's. There are 
two 11 letter words, one of which 
is in the news. Next month we will 
publish a list of 50 words — can 
you find more? Names are not 
allowed!

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS



38 The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020

‘…the most fairy-like little
nook on the whole river’

marr y@rarebirdhotels .co.uk

WEDDING VENUE OF THE YEAR 
The English Wedding Awards 2018

The Great House, Thames Street, 
Sonning-on-Thames, Berkshire, RG4 6UT

  | 0118 9692277

WEDDINGS
BY THE RIVER

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS

http://greathouseatsonning.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020 39

 HEALTH

In these uncertain times, 
it has become even 
more important to have 
affordable, nutritious and 
accessible food with a longer shelf life. Here are just a 
few ideas of the foods that fit the bill and can help you 
keep supermarket trips to a minimum.

Fruit and vegetables: to help ensure you are getting 
the recommended daily intake opt for long-lasting root 
vegetables such as carrots, turnips, beetroot and cruciferous 
vegetables such as broccoli and cauliflower. For fruit, citrus 
such as oranges and grapefruit are good, long-lasting choices. 
If you can buy fresh berries, bananas and apples then 
these can all be chopped and frozen. You can add them to 
smoothies or defrost them later. Frozen fruit packets are also 
good – they are frozen at peak freshness and packed with 
good-for-you nutrients. 

Dried and canned beans and legumes on your shopping 
list are good because they are long-lasting, versatile and a 
fantastic place to start creating a nutrient-rich dish. They are 
packed with protein, fibre, vitamins and minerals and make 
a good addition to stews, soups and salads and you can blend 
them to make purees and spreads.

Wholegrains such as rice, pasta, buckwheat and quinoa have 
a long shelf life and provide fibre, vitamins and minerals. 

Dried fruit, nuts and seeds can provide a good amount of 
nutrients such as magnesium, iron, zinc, potassium and 
vitamin E and they can easily be added to porridge, salads or 
sprinkled on a soup. Dried fruit including prunes, apricots, 
raisins and figs are a source of iron, fibre and antioxidants. 
Try to opt for unsalted nuts and unsweetened dried fruit.

Eggs are a good source of protein, lutein, choline and 
antioxidants and very versatile.

Canned vegetables, although fresh or frozen vegetables are 
preferred, canned vegetables including mushrooms, spinach, 
peas, tomatoes and green beans make for a good alternative 
when it’s not possible to buy fresh or frozen fruit and 
vegetables. Try to opt for low or no added salt.

Tinned oil fish such as sardines and mackerel are not only 
good sources of protein and healthy fats but they have a long 
shelf life and are one of the few rich sources of vitamin D in 
the diet. As we may not be getting much sun exposure (our 
main source of vitamin D) then it’s important to find an 
alternative source. Oily fish can make a healthy addition to 
salads, pastas or served with wholegrain toast.

Shop wisely 
to improve 
health and go 
out less often 
By Emily Hyland                                           
http://www.omnomhealth.co.uk

When the World Health Organisation chose 2020 to be the 
Year of the Nurse and Midwife they based it on the 200th 
anniversary of Florence Nightingale’s birth on 12 May 
1820. With the Coronavirus crisis it has become an apt year 
to celebrate all that nurses do for us. 

Florence Nightingale is best known as the Lady with the 
Lamp who saved many lives in the hospitals of the Crimean 
War, she was also a social reformer, a statistician and the 
founder of modern nursing.

She was named after the Italian city in which she was 
born, but the family moved back to England the following 
year, and she grew up in Derbyshire. Here — and elsewhere 
— she had several experiences that she believed were calls 
from God to devote her life to the service of others. Writing 
in February 1837, she stated: God has spoken to me and called 
me to his service.

Florence studied at a Lutheran religious community 
in Germany which trained deaconesses in medical skills, 
nursing, and theology. Many of the ideas that Nightingale 
adopted for her nurses came from that religious community.

She never married, but among her several close friends 
was Sidney Herbert, who became Secretary of War and 
helped to make her work in the Crimean possible. Some 
claim that she reduced the death rate in hospitals from 
42% to 2%. She introduced hand washing and other hygiene 
improvements, but she never claimed personal credit for 
reducing the death rate.

Her work inspired nurses in the American Civil War, and 
in 1883 she became the first recipient of the Royal Red Cross. 
In 1907, she was the first woman to be awarded the Order of 
Merit. She died in 1910. Her image appeared on the reverse 
of £10 bank notes issued by the Bank of England from 1975 
until 1994.

Florence Nightingale deserves the credit for establishing 
the modern profession of nursing and its structures of 
training. Although, of course, medical science has advanced 
since her time, the basic ethos of nursing care remains today 
close to Nightingale’s vision 

It is a fitting tribute to her that the Covid-19 emergency 
hospitals in London, Manchester, Birmingham, Bristol and 
Harrogate are called NHS Nightingale Hospitals. 

A fitting tribute to 
all our nurses

Florence Nightingale images by Shutterstock

NIGHTINGALE'S VISION

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS



40 The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020

Local Trades and Services
CHIROPODY AND PODIATRY
Linda Frewin HCPC member

General foot care and treatment including home visits
25 Ashtrees Road, Woodley RG5 4LP

  0118 969 6978 - 0790 022 4999

HANDYMAN & DECORATING SERVICES
Reliable and affordable
Small jobs a speciality!

Call Andy on 0795 810 0128 
http://www.handyman-reading.co.uk

JAMES AUTOS
Car Servicing, Repairs and MOT

Mole Road, Sindlesham, RG41 5DJ 
0118 977 0831

james_autos@hotmail.co.uk

CLARK BICKNELL LTD - PLUMBING & HEATING
Qualified Plumbing and Heating Engineers Gas Safe 

25 years experience - local family run company 
Office: 0118 961 8784  -  Paul: 0776 887 4440

paul@clarkbicknell.co.uk

YOGA IN SONNING
Friendly drop-in class 7.00-8.30pm every Tuesday 

in the main hall of Sonning CE Primary School
https://twyfordyoga.co.uk 

phil@twyfordyoga.co.uk              0774 701 7770 

COMPUTER FRUSTRATIONS?
For jargon free help with your computer problems 

PC & laptop repairs, upgrades, installations, virus removal  
Free advice, reasonable rates

0798 012 9364  help@computerfrustrations.co.uk

STYLE BY JULIE
Hairstylist, Beauty Therapist & Nail Technician

Badgers Rise, Woodley, Reading RG5 3AJ

0118 437 8178  http://www.stylebyjulie.co.uk  0754 510 7525
Any advice you need just give me a call

MC CLEANING
We are a family business with excellent references

and we are fully insured
All cleaning materials provided

For free quote call:  Maria 0779 902 7901

THAMES CHIMNEY SWEEPS
0779 926 8123           0162 882 8130

enquiries@thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
 http://www.thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
Member of the Guild of Master Sweeps

WANT HELP WITH AN ‘ODD JOB’?
For local odd jobs please call Phil on

0118 944 0000
0797 950 3908

Thames Street, Sonning

ACG SERVICES - LOCKSMITH
Locks changed, fitted, repaired and opened 

Door and window locks fitted, UPVC door lock expert
Checkatrade member  -  Which Trusted Trader

Call Richard Homden: 0149 168 2050 / 0771 040 9216

INTERSMART LIMITED
Electrical Installation and Smart Home Automation

intersmartuk@gmail.com
  Elliott — 0777 186 6696
  Nick   — 0758 429 4986

LOCAL INDEPENDENT CARERS
Providing Flexible Day Care in your Home

30 years experience, all checks in place
Overnight stays and live-in support

Debbie Morley: 0751 310 9815      debra@live.be

PROFESSIONAL HOME VISIT WILL SERVICE
Free no obligation consultation 

Thames Valley Will Service
Also Lasting Powers of Attorney and Probate Service

0134 464 1885     tvwills@yahoo.co.uk 

AJH ROOFING Co (READING) Ltd
Tiling, Slating and Flat Roofing specialists
36 Chatteris Way, Lower Earley, RG6 4JA

   0118 986 6035          0794 447 4070
ajhroofingco.co.uk    info@ajhroofingco.co.uk

BIG HEART TREE CARE
Reliable and friendly service for all tree care

NPTC qualified — Public Liability of £10million
   0118 937 1929          0786 172 4071

bighearttreecare.co.uk  info@bighearttreecare.co.uk

SMALLWOOD
Landscaping, garden construction,
patios, lawns, fencing, decking etc

0118 969 8989
info@smallwoodcc.co.uk    http://www.smallwoodcc.com

BEECHWOOD CARPENTRY & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES LTD
All types of Carpentry, Kitchens, Renovations 

Built-in Cupboards & Wardrobes, Flooring & Doors
78 Crockhamwell Road, Woodley         0776 276 6110
http://www.beechwood-carpentry-construction.co.uk

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS

http://www.bighearttreecare.co.uk
http://www.ajhroofingco.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020 41Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 HOME & GARDEN

Recipe of the month In the garden

All sorts of themes are chosen for the Chelsea Flower 
Show, but this year’s theme turned out to be scarily 
appropriate for the spring of 2020:  loneliness and 
mental health.

According to Sue Briggs, Royal Horticultural Society 
director general, 'many feel they need gardening in their 
life now more than ever before, for their mental and 
physical wellbeing during this national emergency.' 

Writing on RHS website (http://www.rhs.org.uk), She 
says: 'This applies to everyone from those who are having 
to self-isolate to families planning — maybe for the first 
time —to grow their own food. For these reasons, and 
to do more to support the industry, the RHS will create 
a Virtual RHS Chelsea Flower Show, to celebrate our 
great horticultural industry and gardening heritage.'  The 
Virtual Show will run from Tuesday 19 May to Saturday 23 
May.

Guy Barker, chief horticulturalist at the RHS, added: 
'Nurturing plants can make you less lonely and release you 
from troubles.'
If you would like to share your garden flowers with others send 
me a picture before 30 April and I will publish as many as I can 
in a future issue — editor. 
Email them to: editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk 

Ease your loneliness at the 
Virtual Chelsea Flower 

Picture: Andrian Valeanu on Unsplash

Each spring I dig up as many dandelions as I can before 
they flower and spread seeds everywhere. Having just done 
this I came inside to find the following on my desk from 
the president of the British Ecological Society, Prof Jane 
Memmott: Dandelions are good for bees. They are a fantastic 
source of pollen and nectar for the early pollinators in 
particular. If they were rare, people would be fighting over 
them, but because they’re common, people pull them out and 
spray them with all sorts of horrible things when they should 
just let them flower. If you leave the lawn to three or four 
inches, then dandelions, clover and daisies can flower and 
then you will have a tapestry, and it’s much nicer to sit there 
and watch the insects buzzing about. Oops sorry! — editor

An apology to the bees!

It takes 50 minutes

Ingredients per person
— 1 large cooking apple 
— 1 heaped tsp of dark 
      brown sugar
— 1 heaped tsp mixed spice
— 1 heaped tsp any dried fruit

Method (Preheat the oven to 1800C)
Remove the core from each apple, try to keep it as whole as 
possible. 
Place apples in an oven proof dish. 
Add all ingredients to the hollow in the apple. Cover in foil. 
Bake for 40 minutes and remove foil. Place back in oven to 
colour. Remove, and serve with a large scoop of vanilla ice 
cream.
For adults you can add a syrup with an alcohol that is hiding in the back 
of the cupboard. I used creme de cassis with brown sugar and heated it 
gently on the hob until the sugar dissolved, then poured it over.

If have any questions as to what to do with store cupboard 
ingredients, please email me, esaville72@googlemail.com and 
we will get back to you. Keep well and safe! Emma & Serena 

Baked Apples
From Emma of Emma's Kitchen, 
who suggests that this simple 
dish is one that the children 
can help you to make.

USING STORE CUPBOARD INGREDIENTS

Full marks to Jamie Oliver for his Channel 4 series, ‘Keep 
Cooking and Carry On’.  He showed us how to make tasty 
meals with basic ingredients and a minimum of fuss.

The pandemic has prompted other encouraging responses. 
One ‘at risk’ mother said her adult children thought she was 
immortal but now ring her every day. An elderly clergyman 
had offers to shop from two new neighbours whom he hardly 
knew. The whole nation stopped taking the National Health 
Service for granted and started showing gratitude. Telephone, 
television, the internet and email prevented many from going 
stir-crazy. Some even tried the cryptic crossword!

Isolation is tough for many. Families have to get used to 
each other’s company and foibles for long periods. Couples 
have been parted from each other by distance or illness. Those 
living alone are cut off from visitors and communal activities. 
Churchgoers miss Holy Communion at Easter for the first 
time. That should help us identify with millions of Christians 
across the world who have to pray in secret because their 
neighbours would persecute them if they did so publicly.

Alone-ness, rather than loneliness, can be productive. 
Albert Einstein valued time alone when he could 'listen to 
what is going on inside my head.' Isaac Newton’s greatest 
discoveries began when he escaped the effects of the bubonic 
plague by returning home to the family farm in Lincolnshire. 
He had time to observe what was going on around him and, 
yes, that did include watching the famous apple fall!

By The Ven John Barton. Before retiring he spent 20 years in parishes, 
was the Church of England’s chief broadcasting officer and an archdeacon. 

Isolation can be good for us

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS



42 The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020 Please mention The Parish Magazine when replying to advertisements

ABD Construction      20
ACG Services Locksmith     40
Active Hearing at Spire Dunedin Hospital   20
ACW Picture Framing    34
ADD Plumbing      12
ADSJ Architects      26
AJH Roofing      40
All Waste Clearance     28
Barn Store Henley     16
Beechwood Carpentry and Construction   40
Big Heart Tree Care     40
Blandy & Blandy Solicitors     14
Blinds Direct      26
Blue Moose        8
Box Clever Sash Windows     38
Bridge House      43
Bridges Home Care     14
Bright and Fresh Cleaning     26
Bright Horizons Nursery    32
Bull Inn         8
Chimney Sweep, Thames     40
Chiropody, Linda Frewin     40
Chris the Plumber     34
Clark Bicknell      40
Complete Pest Solutions     16
Computer Frustrations     40
David Shailes Plumbing & Decorating   30
Design for Print      28
Freebody Boatbuilders      6
Fields Pharmacy      32
French Horn      44
Gardiners Nursing       6
Graham Blake Soft Furnishing      6
Grant & Stone Builders Merchants    16
Great House Sonning     38
Handyman, Decorating        40
Haslams Estate Agents       2
Hicks Group      16
Intersmart Electrical Installations    40
James Autos      40
Jones & Sheppard Stone Masons    34
Just Brickwork      20
Kingfisher Bathrooms     18
Little Cottage Cleaning     20
Local Home Care      40
MC Cleaning      40
Miles & Daughters Funerals    28
Mill at Sonning        4
M & L Healthcare Solutions     12
Mortgage Required     18
Muck & Mulch      34
Odd Jobs      40
Pearson Hall Sonning     32
Physiocare      30
Q1 Care       30
Reading Blue Coat School     18
Richfield Flooring      14
Sabella Interiors       24
Seasons Art Club        8
Shiplake College      20
Signature Cliveden Manor Care Home  28
Sonning Golf Club      32
Sonning Scouts Marquees     38
Smallwood Garden Services    40
Style by Julie      40
Sunrise of Sonning Senior Living    26
Thames Valley Water Softeners    12
Thames Valley Wills Service    40
Tomalin Funerals      30
Valerie O'Donnell Hypnotherapist    20
Walker Funerals      12
Water Softener Salt     34
Window Cleaner      34
Yoga in Sonning     40

— The Parish Magazine is produced by St Andrew’s PCC and delivered
       free of charge to every home in Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye.
— The Parish Magazine is printed in the United Kingdom by The Print
       Factory at Sarum Graphics Ltd, Old Sarum, Salisbury SP4 6QX
— The Parish Magazine is distributed by Abracadabra Leaf let
      Distribution Ltd, Reading RG7 1AW
— The Parish Magazine template was designed in 2012 by Roger 
       Swindale rogerswindale@hotmail.co.uk and David Woodward 
       david@designforprint.org

Ministry Team
— The Vicar: Revd Jamie Taylor* 
     The Parish Office, Thames Street, Sonning, RG4 6UR 
     vicar@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298 
     *Day off Friday
— Associate Vicar: Revd Kate Toogood 
      revkate@sonningparish.org.uk / 0746 380 6735

On duty Tuesday, Friday and Sunday
— Youth Minister: Chris West (Westy)
      youthminister@sonningparish.org.uk / 0794 622 4106
— Licensed Lay Minister: Bob Peters 
     bob@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 377 5887

Children's Ministry
— Alison Smyly  office@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298
Pastoral Visiting
— Helen Leviss  helen@leviss.co.uk / 0779 074 1521
Prayer Chain
— Pam Scoble  pamscoble@gmail.com / 0118 926 5138
Churchwardens 
— Perry Mills  perry@oaktreeoffice.com / 0786 035 5457
 — Stuart Bowman  sdbowman73@aol.com / 0118 978 8414  
Deputy Churchwardens
— Molly Woodley (deputy churchwarden emeritus)
      mollywoodley@live.co.uk / 0118 946 3667
— Liz Nelson  liz.nelson1@ntlworld.com / 0118 934 4837
— Mark Jordan  mark.jordan@talktalk.net / 0118 940 1431
— Sue Peters  mail@susanjpeters.com / 0118 377 5887
Parish Administrator  
— Hilary Rennie 
      office@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298
Parochial Church Council
— Secretary: Hilary Rennie 0118 969 3298
— Treasurer: Richard Moore 0118 969 2588 
Director of Music, organist and choirmaster
— Chris Goodwin MA (Cantab), ARCO (CHM), ARCM, LRAM
      music@sonningparish.org.uk
Sacristan
— Helen Goodwin 0134 462 7697

Parish Website:   http://www.sonningparish.org.uk

The Parish Magazine:  http://www.theparishmagazine.co.uk
— Editor: Bob Peters 
     editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 377 5887 
— Advertising and Distribution: Gordon Nutbrown 
     advertising@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 969 3282
— Treasurer: Pat Livesey

pat.livesey@yahoo.co.uk / 0118 961 8017

Advertisers index
 information — 2

Parish contacts

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020 43

BRIDGE HOUSE  
of TWYFORD 

INDEPENDENT LIVING • ASSISTED LIVING • NURSING HOME

Call 0800 230 0206   
Visit www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk

Established for 35 years, the elegant Georgian Grade II listed Bridge House has extended its facilities to  
include a beautiful, light-filled and airy purpose built nursing home.

 Our philosophy is built upon helping residents maintain their independence and dignity, whilst ensuring  
their needs and expectations are fully met. We believe that being independent means having the freedom  

of choice and flexibility over how the day is spent. Working closely with families and professionals  
is fundamental in delivering and maintaining the required level of health and wellbeing.

 At Bridge House, our comprehensive facilities and care provision is designed to deliver skilled,  
professional and individually planned care in an unobtrusive manner.

Because you deserve  
the very best

Welcome to Bridge House Nursing Home

190821 - Bridge House Ad Parish Mag v01.indd   1 21/08/2019   18:06

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding this advertisementsPlease mention The Parish Magazine when replying to advertisements

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS



44 The Parish Magazine - May/June 2020

The French Horn,  
Sonning. Quality.
A continuing commitment to 
wonderful food and wine.

0118 969 2204 
www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding this advertisements

       CONTENTS                CONTENTS


